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I N D I V I D U A L I Z A T I O N O F T R E A T M E N T

Refer to the Indications and Contraindications sections for patient selection criteria. As noted in the Warnings sec-
tion, the DUETT PRO should not be used in patients with severe peripheral vascular disease. Severe peripheral
vascular disease is defined as:
• severe claudication when ambulating < 100 feet
• weak or absent pulses in the affected limb
• ABI < 0.5 at rest
• known stenosis > 50% in the iliac or femoral artery on the affected side
• prior vascular bypass surgery involving the affected femoral artery
• prior stent placement in the vicinity of the arterial puncture site

Note that the safety and effectiveness of the DUETT PRO have not been established in the following patient pop-
ulations:
• patients younger than 18 years of age
• women who are pregnant or lactating
• patients with suspected multiple puncture sites
• patients with an antegrade femoral artery puncture
• patients with a hematoma > 6 cm prior to sheath removal
• patients with a known bleeding disorder, including thrombocytopenia (platelet count < 100,000), thrombas-

thenia, hemophilia, or von Willebrand’s disease
• patients with a baseline INR > 2.0 (e.g. coumadin therapy)
• patients who received thrombolytic therapy (streptokinase, urokinase, t-PA) in the preceding 24 hours
• patients with an ACT > 400 seconds at the conclusion of the endovascular procedure
• patients with an elevated blood pressure (SBP >180 or DBP >110 mm Hg) despite medical therapy
• patients in whom continued heparin or other anticoagulant therapy (with the exception of approved

Glycoprotein IIb/IIIa receptor blockers - e.g. ReoPro®) is planned following completion of the endovascular
procedure

C L I N I C A L P R O C E D U R E

The following instructions provide technical direction but do not obviate the necessity of formal training in the
use of the DUETT PRO. The techniques and procedures described do not represent ALL medically acceptable pro-
tocols, nor are they intended as a substitute for the physician’s experience and judgement in treating any specific
patient.

Supplies
The DUETT PRO package contains the following:
• (1) DUETT PRO catheter
• (1) thrombin vial U.S.P. (5,000 units)
• (1) diluent vial, 5 ml
• (1) 10 ml mixing syringe with non-coring vial access device
• (1) 10 ml collagen (200 mg) syringe with attached mixing luer

Other materials required but not provided are: 
• (1) 5F - 9F short length introducer sheath
• (1) 10 ml syringe (for catheter preparation and balloon inflation)
• sterile normal saline (for sheath sidearm flush and DUETT PRO balloon inflation)

Procedure
Carefully inspect the DUETT PRO packaging and components for damage prior to use. Using sterile technique,
transfer the components into the sterile field. 

Confirm that the existing introducer sheath is a 5F - 9F short sheath.

The DUETT PRO deployment procedure consists of 3 main parts: 
1) mixing the procoagulant
2) preparing and deploying the catheter
3) delivering the procoagulant and removing the catheter

M I X I N G T H E P R O C O A G U L A N T

NOTE: The procoagulant can be prepared up to one hour prior to deployment.
1. Remove the caps from the thrombin and diluent vials to expose the rubber stoppers.
2. Using the 10 ml mixing syringe and non-coring vial access device, withdraw all diluent from the diluent vial

and transfer it into the thrombin vial.
3. Gently rotate the vial to reconstitute the thrombin. DO NOT SHAKE.
4. When the thrombin is completely dissolved, withdraw all reconstituted thrombin from the thrombin vial

again using the mixing syringe and vial access device. Remove the vial access device from the mixing
syringe.

5. Attach the collagen syringe with attached mixing luer to the mixing syringe.
6. VIGOROUSLY push the reconstituted thrombin into the collagen syringe. Wait briefly (10-15 seconds) to allow
the collagen to become hydrated with the reconsistuted thrombin. Next, push the hydrated collagen back into the
mixing syringe. Continue exchanging solution untill all components are thoroughly mixed (approximately 20
exchanges).

P R E P A R I N G A N D D E P L O Y I N G T H E D U E T T  P R O  C A T H E T E R

Review the schematic drawing of the DUETT PRO catheter below for terminology used in the following deploy-
ment procedure. 
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The catheter is deployed through the introducer sheath (5F - 9F) used for the antecedent endovascular procedure.
Prior to deploying the catheter, ensure that the sheath is positioned in the femoral artery and is free of all devices.
Remove any sutures maintaining the introducer sheath at the skin surface.

Deploy the catheter according to the following steps:
1. Perform a limited femoral angiogram via the sidearm of the introducer sheath and puncture site assessment

prior to deploying the catheter to confirm that:
• the arteriotomy is above the common femoral artery bifurcation and below the inguinal ligament
• the femoral artery is > 6 mm in diameter
• no significant plaque (e.g. stenosis > 50%) is present in the vicinity of the arterial sheath.

NOTE: If any of the above conditions are not met, do NOT deploy the catheter. Use an alternate method of
puncture site closure.

2. Using a 10 ml syringe (not supplied) filled with sterile normal saline, perform a negative aspiration via the intro-
ducer sheath sidearm followed by a thorough saline flush.

3. To prepare the catheter, draw 5 ml sterile normal saline into the same 10 ml syringe. Attach the syringe to the
inflation port of the catheter. Open the stopcock, aspirate with the syringe, and hold for 10 seconds to create a
vacuum. Turn the stopcock off, disconnect the syringe, remove all air from the syringe, create a miniscus, and
reconnect the syringe to the stopcock. 

NOTE: If a continuous stream of air bubbles is noted in the saline-filled syringe during aspiration, a leak may be
present in the system. Tighten the syringe-stopcock connection and aspirate again. If air bubbles are still
present, DO NOT use this catheter. Obtain a new catheter and continue with the procedure.

4. Ensure that the sleeve is completely covering the floppy tip. Holding the catheter adjacent to the hemostasis
valve, insert the catheter through the hemostasis valve and advance it to the first white sleeve marker.

5. With one hand holding the sleeve hub stationary, use the other hand to advance the shaft of the catheter
until the proximal assembly meets the sleeve hub. The balloon and floppy tip are now exposed for atraumatic
entry into the femoral artery.

6. Continue advancing the entire catheter into the introducer sheath until the black marker on the sleeve lines
up with the hub of the introducer sheath. The balloon is now positioned outside of the sheath and inside the
femoral artery. (Figure 1).

7. Obtain the previously prepared procoagulant and perform two final exchanges. With all of the procoagulant
in the mixing syringe, disconnect the empty collagen syringe and mixing luer and discard. Attach the proco-
agulant syringe to the stopcock connected to the sidearm of the sheath. 

NOTE: Once the procoagulant syringe has been attached to the sheath sidearm, DO NOT open the sheath
sidearm stopcock until you are ready to deliver the procoagulant. Since the introducer sheath is posi-
tioned in the artery at this point, opening the stopcock will allow a free flow of blood into the procoag-
ulant. Coagulation will then occur inside the syringe.

8. Inflate the balloon by opening the stopcock on the catheter inflation port and pushing the syringe plunger
while fluid flows from the relief valve. This ensures that the balloon has reached an adequate diameter and
pressure. Close the stopcock on the inflation port while liquid is still flowing from the relief valve. (Figure 2).

9. Holding the introducer sheath stationary with one hand, grip the sleeve with the other hand. Gently withdraw
the catheter until resistance is felt. The balloon is now abutting the introducer sheath. 
(Figure 3).

10. Continue withdrawing the introducer sheath and catheter together as a unit until resistance is again felt. The
balloon is now abutting and temporarily sealing the puncture site. (Figure 4).  

NOTE: Observe the sleeve markers to ensure that the introducer sheath and catheter are withdrawn as a unit.
The position of the introducer sheath’s hub relative to the catheter sleeve should not change during
sheath and catheter withdrawal. 

D E L I V E R I N G T H E P R O C O A G U L A N T A N D R E M O V I N G T H E D U E T T  P R O
C A T H E T E R

NOTE: Gentle constant tension must be maintained on the catheter at all times during procoagulant delivery
(steps 1-3).

1. With the balloon abutting the puncture site, maintain constant gentle tension on the catheter parallel to the
tissue tract. Using the white sleeve markers for guidance, withdraw the introducer sheath slightly 
(~ 3-5 mm). The white sleeve markers are positioned 5 mm apart center to center.

2. Confirm proper position and inflation of the balloon by opening the stopcock on the sidearm of the introduc-
er sheath and aspirating with the procoagulant syringe. If blood is observed in the sidearm of the introducer
sheath, gently increase tension on the catheter and again slightly withdraw the sheath 
(~ 3-5 mm). 

WARNING: If blood flow into the sidearm of the introducer sheath continues or resistance is met during pro-
coagulant delivery, do not proceed with deployment. Intravascular delivery of the procoagulant
may occur, leading to serious injury. Deflate the balloon and remove the catheter and introducer
sheath from the artery. Following removal of the catheter and sheath, use an alternate method of
puncture site closure.

3. While maintaining constant gentle tension on the catheter, slowly (~1ml/second) deliver 4 ml of procoagu-
lant. Continue to deliver the remaining procoagulant while slowly withdrawing the introducer sheath through
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the tissue tract. Stop delivering procoagulant when the introducer sheath exits the skin surface or when pro-
coagulant begins exiting the tissue tract. (Figure 5).

NOTE: Once the introducer sheath exits the skin surface, it should NOT be reintroduced into the patient.

NOTE: Deliver a minimum of 3 ml of procoagulant for diagnostic procedures performed via 5F-6F sheaths or 5
ml for all other procedures. If the minimum quantity of procoagulant for the type of procedure is not
administered, sealing may not occur. Standard mechanical compression should be applied.

Steps 4-7 may be performed with the assistance of a second person. 
4. Apply occlusive pressure 3-4 cm proximal to the arterial puncture site. Release tension on the catheter. Open

the stopcock on the inflation port and fully aspirate for 5 seconds to deflate the balloon. Close the stopcock
on the inflation port. (Figure 6).

5. Completely remove the catheter and introducer sheath from the patient.
6. Apply direct, non-occlusive manual pressure to the puncture site and release proximal occlusive pressure.

Continue applying pressure until hemostasis is achieved (typically 2-5 minutes).
7. Upon completion of use, dispose the device in accordance with generally accepted biohazard disposal prac-

tice.

P O S T - P R O C E D U R E P A T I E N T M A N A G E M E N T

1. Confirm that the puncture site remains dry and no hematoma forms once direct, non-occlusive manual pres-
sure is released.

2. Apply a pressure dressing securely to the puncture site for one hour (recommended).
3. Assess the puncture site per institutional protocol.
4. Ambulate the patient per physician discretion or institutional sealing device protocol.
5. If re-access of the puncture site is necessary, follow the same institutional practice guidelines used for 

re-access following standard compression.

L I M I T E D  W A R R A N T Y
Vascular Solutions, Inc. warrants that the Vascular Solutions Duett Pro sealing device is free from defects in work-
manship and materials prior to the stated expiration date. Liability under this warranty is limited to refund or
replacement of any product which has been found by Vascular Solutions, Inc. to be defective in workmanship or
materials. Vascular Solutions, Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental, special, or consequential damages arising
from the use of the Vascular Solutions Duett Pro sealing device. Damage to the product through misuse, alter-
ation, improper storage, or improper handling shall void this limited warranty.

No employee, agent, or distributor of Vascular Solutions, Inc. has any authority to alter or amend this limited
warranty in any respect. Any purported alteration or amendment shall not be enforceable against Vascular
Solutions, Inc. 

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY OTHER OBLIGA-
TION OF VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.

4
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• sårruptur

En konstateret, sjælden potentiel uønsket bivirkning forbundet med anvendelsen af bovin-afledt trombin er
udviklingen af hæmmende antistoffer, der forhindrer hæmostase.

I N D I V I D U A L I S R I N G A F B E H A N D L I N G E N

Se kriterier for udvælgelse af patienter i afsnittene om Indikationer og Kontraindikationer. Som nævnt i advarsel-
safsnittet er DUETT PRO kontraindiceret til patienter med alvorlige perifere vaskulære lidelser. Alvorlige perifere
vaskulære lidelser defineres som:
• alvorlig claudicatio ved mobilisering < 100 fod (30 m)
• svag eller manglende puls i den angrebne ekstremitet
• ABI < 0,5 i hvile
• påvist stenose > 50% i arteria iliaca eller arteria femoralis på den angrebne side
• tidligere vaskulær bypass-operation, som involverer den angrebne arteria femoralis
• tidligere stent-placering i umiddelbar nærhed af det arterielle punktursted

Bemærk at sikkerheden og virkningen af DUETT PRO ikke er fastlagt hos følgende patientgrupper:
• patienter under 18 år
• kvinder som er gravide eller ammer
• patienter hvor der er mistanke om flere punktursteder
• patienter med fremadrettet punktur i arteria femoralis
• patienter med et hæmatom > 6 cm inden fjernelse af hylsteret
• patienter med påvist blødningssygdom, herunder thrombocytopenia (trombocyttal: < 100.000), thrombasthe-

nia, hæmofili eller von Willebrands sygdom
• patienter med en grundlinje INR > 2,0 (f.eks. coumadin-behandling)
• patienter, som har fået trombolytisk behandling (streptokinase, urokinase, t-PA) inden for de foregående 24

timer
• patienter med en ACT > 400 sekunder efter afsluttet endovaskulær procedure
• patienter med eleveret blodtryk (systolisk blodtryk > 180 eller diastolisk blodtryk > 110 mm Hg) på trods af

medicinsk behandling
• patienter hos hvem en fortsat behandling med heparin eller anden antikoagulationsbehandling (bortset fra

godkendte Glykoprotein IIb/IIIa receptorhæmmere - f.eks. ReoPro®) er planlagt efter afslutning af den
endovaskulære procedure

K L I N I S K F R E M G A N G S M Å D E

Følgende instruktioner giver en teknisk vejledning men eliminerer ikke behovet for formel oplæring mht. anven-
delsen af DUETT PRO. De teknikker og procedurer, som er beskrevet her, udgør ikke ALLE medicinsk accepterede
protokoller, og de er ikke beregnet som en erstatning for lægens erfaring og dømmekraft mht. behandlingen af
individuelle patienter.

Indhold
DUETT PRO pakken indeholder følgende:
• (1) DUETT PRO kateter
• (1) hætteglas med trombin U.S.P. (5.000 enheder)
• (1) hætteglas med fortyndingsmiddel, 5 ml
• (1) 10 ml blandingssprøjte med ikke-udkernende adgangsenhed til hætteglas
• (1) 10 ml kollagensprøjte (200 mg) med påsat blandings-Luer 

Nødvendige materialer, der ikke følger med produktet:
• (1) 5F - 9F indføringshylster i kort længde
• (1) 10 ml sprøjte (til klargøring af kateter og udspiling af ballon)
• sterilt, fysiologisk saltvand (til skylning af hylsterets sidearm og udspiling af DUETT PRO ballon)

Fremgangsmåde
Før anvendelse skal DUETT PRO pakken og komponenterne kontrolleres omhyggeligt for beskadigelse.
Komponenterne overføres til det sterile felt ved hjælp af steril teknik.

Kontrollér, at det eksisterende indføringshylster er et kort 5F - 9F hylster.

Placeringsfremgangsmåden for DUETT PRO består af tre hovedpunkter:
1) blanding af koaguleringsmidlet
2) klargøring og indføring af kateteret
3) tilførsel af koaguleringsmiddel og fjernelse af kateteret

B L A N D I N G A F K O A G U L E R I N G S M I D D E L

NB! Koaguleringsmidlet kan forberedes op til en time før indføring.
1. Fjern hætterne på trombin- og fortyndingsmiddelhætteglassene, så gummipropperne kommer til syne.
2. Brug 10 ml blandingssprøjten samt den ikke-udkernende adgangsenhed til at trække al fortyndingsmiddel ud

af hætteglasset og injicere det i trombinhætteglasset.
3. Rotér forsigtigt hætteglasset for at rekonstituere trombinet. MÅ IKKE RYSTES.
4. Når trombinet er helt opløst, trækkes det ud af hætteglasset ved hjælp af blandings-sprøjten og adgangsen-

heden. Tag adgangsenheden til hætteglasset af blandingssprøjten. 
5. Stemplet på kollagensprøjten (10 ml) trykkes i bund, indtil kollagenet er komprimeret til cirka 1 ml.

Blandingssprøjten, der indeholder det rekonstituerede trombin, forbindes med Luer-låsen på kollagen-
sprøjten.

6. Hele mængden af rekonstitueret trombin trykkes hurtigt ind i kollagensprøjten.
7. Herefter returneres kollagen/trombinblandingen hurtigt tilbage til blandingssprøjten.
8. Fortsæt med hurtigt at flytte hele blandingen frem og tilbage, indtil al kollagenet er fuldstændig mættet. Hele

mængden af koaguleringsmidlet skiftes frem og tilbage mellem blandingssprøjten og kollagensprøjten
mindst 10 gange.

9. Lad sprøjterne forblive forbundne, mens koaguleringsmidlet stilles til side, indtil det skal anvendes.

K L A R G Ø R I N G O G I N D F Ø R I N G A F D U E T T  P R O  K A T E T E R E T

Se nedenstående skematiske tegning af DUETT PRO kateteret vedrørende den terminologi, som anvendes i føl-
gende indføringsprocedure.
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Kateteret anbringes igennem indføringshylsteret (5F - 9F), som anvendes til den forudgående endovaskulære
procedure. Før kateteret anbringes, skal det sikres, at hylsteret er placeret i arteria femoralis, og at det er frigjort
fra alt andet udstyr. Fjern eventuelle suturer, der holder indføringshylsteret på plads på hudens overflade.

Anbring kateteret i henhold til følgende trin:
1. Udfør et begrænset femoralt angiogram via indføringshylsterets sidearm og en evaluering af punkturstedet,

inden kateteret anbringes for at bekræfte at:
• arteriotomien er højere end bifurcatio arteria femoralis communis og lavere end ligamentum ingvinale
• arteria femoralis er > 6 mm i diameter
• der ikke er signifikant plaque (f.eks. stenose > 50%) i nærheden af det arterielle hylster.

NB! Hvis de ovenstående betingelser ikke overholdes, må kateteret IKKE anbringes. Brug en alternativ
metode til lukning af punktursteder.

2. Brug en 10 ml sprøjte (ikke vedlagt) fyldt med sterilt, normalt fysiologisk saltvand til at udføre negativ aspira-
tion igennem indføringshylsterets sidearm efterfulgt af en grundig saltvandsskylning.

3. For at klargøre kateteret trækkes 5 ml sterilt fysiologisk saltvand op i den samme 10 ml sprøjte. Sæt sprøjten
fast på kateterets udspilingsport. Åbn stophanen, træk sprøjtestemplet tilbage, og hold det i 
10 sekunder for at danne et vakuum. Luk for stophanen, tag sprøjten af, fjern al luft fra sprøjten, dan en
miniscus, og sæt sprøjten tilbage på stophanen.

NB! Hvis der observeres en løbende strøm af luftbobler i den saltvandsfyldte sprøjte under aspirationen,
kan der være en utæthed i systemet. Spænd samlingen mellem sprøjte og stophane og aspirér igen.
Hvis der stadig er luftbobler, må kateteret IKKE anvendes. Benyt et nyt kateter, og fortsæt med proce-
duren.

4. Kontrollér, om manchetten dækker fjederspidsen helt. Hold kateteret ved siden af hæmostaseventilen, 
og før kateteret gennem hæmostaseventilen og videre til den første hvide markør på manchetten.

5. Mens den ene hånd holder manchetmuffen fast, bruges den anden hånd til at føre kateterskaftet fremad,
indtil den proksimale samling støder på manchetmuffen. Ballonen og fjederspidsen kommer nu til syne og
kan føres atraumatisk ind i arteria femoralis.

6. Fortsæt med at skubbe hele kateteret ind i indføringshylsteret, indtil den sorte markør på manchetten er på
linie med indføringshylsterets muffe. Ballonen er nu placeret uden for indføringshylsteret og inde i arteria
femoralis. (Figur 1).

7. Tag det forud klargjorte koaguleringsmiddel frem, og foretag to sidste udvekslinger. Når hele mængden af
koaguleringsmidlet er i blandingssprøjten, afmonteres den tomme kollagensprøjte og blandings-Luer, og de
kasseres. Montér sprøjten med koaguleringsmidlet på stophanen, som er koblet til hylsterets sidearm.

NB! Når sprøjten med koaguleringsmiddel er monteret på hylsterets sidearm, må stophanen på sidearmen
IKKE åbnes, før man er klar til at tilføre koaguleringsmidlet. Eftersom indføringshylsteret er anbragt i arte-
rien på dette tidspunkt, vil en åbning af stophanen medføre, at blodet frit kan strømme ind i koaguler-
ingsmidlet. Koagulation vil så ske inde i sprøjten.

8. Udspil ballonen ved at åbne stophanen på kateterets udspilningsport, og skub sprøjtestemplet ind, mens der
flyder væske ud af aflastningsventilen. Dette er tegn på, at ballonen har nået en tilstrækkelig stor diameter og
korrekt trykniveau. Luk stophanen på udspilningsporten, mens der stadig strømmer væske fra aflastningsven-
tilen.(Figur 2).

9. Mens indføringshylsteret holdes fast med den ene hånd, tages der fat i manchetten med den anden hånd.
Træk forsigtigt kateteret tilbage, indtil der mærkes modstand. Ballonen støder nu op til indføringshylsteret.
(Figur 3).

10. Fortsæt med at trække indføringshylsteret og kateteret tilbage som en enhed, indtil der igen mærkes mod-
stand. Ballonen støder nu til punkturstedet og forsegler det midlertidigt.(Figur 4).

NB! Hold øje med manchettens markører for at sikre, at indføringshylsteret og kateteret trækkes tilbage
som en enhed. Positionen af indføringshylsterets muffe i forhold til kateterhylsteret må ikke ændre sig
under tilbagetrækningen af hylster og kateter.

T I L F Ø R S E L A F K O A G U L E R I N G S M I D D E L O G F J E R N E L S E A F D U E T T  P R O
K A T E T E R E T

NB! Der skal være en svag, konstant spænding på kateteret hele tiden under tilførslen af koaguleringsmid-
del (trin 1-3).

1. Med ballonen stødende til punkturstedet bibeholdes der svag, konstant spænding på kateteret parallelt med
vævsgangen. Idet manchettens hvide markører anvendes som retningslinje, trækkes indføringshylsteret en
smule tilbage (~ 3 - 5 mm). Manchettens hvide markører sidder 5 mm fra hinanden, fra midte til midte.

2. Ballonens position og udspiling kontrolleres ved at åbne stophanen på indføringshylsterets sidearm og
aspirere med sprøjten med koaguleringsmiddel. Hvis der ses blod i indføringshylsterets sidearm, forøges
spændingen på kateteret forsigtigt, og hylsteret trækkes igen en smule tilbage (~ 3 - 5 mm).

ADVARSEL: Hvis blodstrømmen ind i indføringshylsterets sidearm varer ved, eller hvis der mærkes modstand
under tilførslen af koaguleringsmiddel, må indføringen ikke fortsætte. Intravaskulær tilførsel af
koaguleringsmiddel kan forekomme, og dermed føre til alvorlig skade. Tøm ballonen, og fjern
kateteret og indføringshylsteret fra arterien. Efter fjernelse af kateteret og indføringshylsteret
anvendes en alternativ metode til lukning af punkturstedet.
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3. Mens kateteret holdes en smule spændt, tilføres der langsomt (~1 ml/sekund) 4 ml koaguleringsmiddel.
Fortsæt med at tilføre den resterende mængde koaguleringsmiddel, mens indføringshylsteret langsomt
trækkes tilbage gennem vævsgangen. Stands tilførslen af koaguleringsmiddel, når indføringshylsteret kom-
mer frem af hudoverfladen, eller når koaguleringsmiddel begynder at komme ud af vævsgangen. (Figur 5).

NB! Når indføringshylsteret kommer frem af hudoverfladen, må det IKKE indføres i patienten igen.

NB! Mindst 3 ml koaguleringsmiddel tilføres ved diagnostiske indgreb, der gennemføres med 5F - 6F hyl-
stre, eller 5 ml ved alle andre indgreb. Hvis den mindste mængde koaguleringsmiddel for den
pågældende proceduretype ikke anvendes, sker der muligvis ingen forsegling. Anvend standard
mekanisk kompression.

Trin 4-7 kan udføres med assistance fra en ekstra person.
4. Påfør okklusivt tryk 3-4 cm proksimalt for det arterielle punktursted. Spændingen på kateteret udløses. Åbn

stophanen på udspilningsporten, og træk sprøjtestemplet helt tilbage for at tømme ballonen. Luk stophanen
på udspilningsporten. (Figur 6).

5. Fjern kateteret og indføringshylsteret helt fra patienten.
6. Påfør direkte, ikke-okklusivt manuelt tryk på punkturstedet, og udløs det proksimale okklusivtryk. Fortsæt med

at påføre tryk, indtil hæmostase er opnået (typisk 2-5 minutter).
7. Efter brugen kasseres anordningen i overensstemmelse med accepteret praksis for bortskaffelse af miljø-

farligt affald.

B E H A N D L I N G A F P A T I E N T E N E F T E R P R O C E D U R E N

1. Kontrollér, at punkturstedet forbliver tørt, og at der ikke dannes hæmatom, når det direkte, ikke-okklusive
manuelle tryk udløses.

2. Punkturstedet påføres en solid trykbandage i én time (anbefales).
3. Punkturstedet vurderes i henhold til hospitalets praksis.
4. Patienten mobiliseres efter lægens skøn eller i henhold til hospitalets praksis for brug af forseglingsmekanis-

mer.
5. Hvis det bliver nødvendigt at bedømme punkturstedet igen, bruges de samme hospitalsretningslinjer, der

bruges til at bedømme en standard kompression igen.

B E G R Æ N S E T  G A R A N T I
Vascular Solutions, Inc. garanterer, at Vascular Solutions Duett Pro forseglingsmekanismen er uden defekter i
udførelse og materialer inden den angivne udløbsdato. Erstatningsansvar under denne garanti er begrænset til
refundering eller erstatning af et produkt, som Vascular Solutions, Inc. har vurderet har defekter i udførelse eller
materialer. Vascular Solutions, Inc. kan ikke drages til ansvar for nogen hændelige eller særlige skader eller
følgeskader forårsaget af anvendelsen af Vascular Solutions Duett Pro forseglingsmekanismen. Beskadigelse af
produktet som følge af misbrug, ændringer, forkert opbevaring eller forkert håndtering gør denne begrænsede
garanti ugyldig.

Ingen medarbejder, agent eller forhandler for Vascular Solutions, Inc. har tilladelse til at ændre eller rette i denne
begrænsede garanti på nogen måde. Eventuelle påståede ændringer eller rettelser vil ikke være retskraftige mod
Vascular Solutions, Inc.

DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI TRÆDER UDTRYKKELIGT I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, ENTEN
UDTRYKKELIGE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE, INKLUSIVE ENHVER GARANTI FOR SALGBARHED ELLER
EGNETHED TIL ET SÆRLIGT FORMÅL ELLER EN HVILKEN SOM HELST ANDEN FORPLIGTELSE FOR VASCULAR
SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Bekende mogelijke bijwerkingen die optreden bij toepassing in combinatie met in de handel verkrijgbare col-
lageen hemostase-sets zijn o.a.:
• ontsteking
• oedeem
• allergische reactie
• vreemdlichaamreactie
• verergering van infectie
• adhesievorming
• wonddehiscentie

Een bekende zeldzame mogelijke bijwerking geassocieerd met toepassing van uit runderen afkomstig trombine is
de ontwikkeling van remmende antistoffen die met hemostase interfereren.

I N D I V I D U A L I S E R I N G V A N D E B E H A N D E L I N G

Zie de paragrafen Indicaties en Contra-indicaties voor de criteria waaraan patiënten moeten voldoen. Zoals
eerder vermeld in WAARSCHUWINGEN, is de DUETT PRO gecontra-indiceerd voor patiënten met ernstig perifeer
vaatlijden. Ernstig perifeer vaatlijden wordt gedefinieerd als:
• ernstige claudicatio bij loopafstand < 30 m
• zwakke of ontbrekende pulsaties in de aangedane extremiteit
• ABI < 0,5 in rust
• bekende stenose > 50% in de arteria iliaca of femoralis op de aangedane plaats
• eerdere vasculaire bypass-chirurgie in de aangedane arteria femoralis
• eerdere stent in de buurt van de arteriële punctieplaats

Wees erop bedacht dat de veiligheid en effectiviteit van de DUETT PRO niet zijn vastgesteld in de volgende
patiëntenpopulaties:
• patiënten jonger dan 18 jaar
• vrouwen die zwanger zijn of borstvoeding geven
• patiënten met vermoede meerdere punctieplaatsen
• patiënten met een antegrade punctie in de arteria femoralis
• patiënten met een hematoom > 6 cm reeds aanwezig voor verwijdering van de introducer
• patienten met een bekende stollingsstoornis, waaronder trombocytopenie (trombocytengetal < 100.000),

trombasthenie, hemofilie of ziekte van von Willebrand
• patiënten met een INR-uitgangswaarde > 2,0 (bv. behandeling met anticoagulantia, zoals Coumadine)
• patiënten die in de voorafgaande 24 uur met trombolytica zijn behandeld (streptokinase, urokinase, t-PA)
• patiënten met een geactiveerde stollingstijd > 400 seconden bij het beëindigen van de endovasculaire

ingreep
• patiënten met verhoogde bloeddruk (systolische BP > 180 of diastolische BP > 110 mm Hg) ondanks medica-

menteuze behandeling
• patiënten bij wie na voltooiing van de endovasculaire ingreep gecontinueerde behandeling is gepland met

heparine of een ander anticoagulans (met uitzondering van goedgekeurde glycoproteïne
IIb/IIIareceptorantagonisten - bv. ReoPro®)

K L I N I S C H E P R O C E D U R E

De volgende instructies vormen technische aanwijzingen maar nemen de noodzaak tot een speciale opleiding
met betrekking tot toepassing van de DUETT PRO niet weg. De technieken en procedures die hier worden
beschreven vertegenwoordigen niet ALLE medisch aanvaardbare protocollen, noch zijn deze bedoeld ter vervang-
ing van de ervaring en het oordeel van de arts bij de behandeling van welke specifieke patiënt dan ook.

Inhoud van de verpakking
De DUETT PRO-verpakking bevat de volgende onderdelen:
• (1) DUETT PRO-katheter
• (1) flacon trombine U.S.P. (5.000 eenheden)
• (1) flacon verdunningsvloeistof, 5 ml
• (1) mengspuit van 10 ml met niet borende stopdoorprikker
• (1) 10 ml-collageenspuit (200 mg) met aangehechte mengcanule
Andere noodzakelijke materialen die niet worden meegeleverd zijn:
• (1) korte introducer (5F - 9F)
• (1) 10 ml-injectiespuit (voor het gereedmaken van de katheter en inflatie van de ballon)
• steriele normale fysiologische zoutoplossing (voor doorspoelen van de zijarm en inflatie van de DUETT PRO-

ballon)

Procedure
Controleer voor gebruik de DUETT PRO-verpakking en onderdelen zorgvuldig op beschadiging. Breng de
onderdelen met inachtneming van steriele procedures over in het steriele gebied.

Controleer of de aanwezige introducer een korte introducer van 5F - 9F is.

De inbrengprocedure voor de DUETT PRO bestaat uit 3 hoofdonderdelen:
1) mengen van het procoagulans
2) voorbereiden en inbrengen van de katheter
3) afgifte van het procoagulans en verwijdering van de katheter

M E N G E N V A N H E T P R O C O A G U L A N S

OPMERKING: Het procoagulans kan tot één uur voor gebruik worden bereid.
1. Verwijder de kapjes van de flacons met trombine en oplosmiddel zodat de rubber doppen vrijkomen.
2. Haal met de mengspuit van 10 ml en de niet borende stopdoorprikker al het oplosmiddel uit de flacon dat

oplosmiddel bevat en spuit dit in de flacon met trombine. 
3. Draai de flacon voorzichtig om het trombine te reconstitueren. NIET HEFTIG SCHUDDEN.
4. Wanneer het trombine volledig opgelost is, haalt u het gereconstitueerde trombine uit de flacon met de

mengspuit en de stopdoorprikker. Verwijder de stopdoorprikker van de mengspuit. 
5. Duw de plunjer van de 10 ml-collageenspuit omlaag tot het collageen tot ongeveer 1 ml is samengedrukt.

Bevestig de mengspuit met daarin het gereconstitueerde trombine aan de mengcanule op de collageen-
spuit.

6. Duw snel de totale hoeveelheid van het gereconstitueerde trombine in de collageenspuit.
7. Duw vervolgens snel het collageen/trombinemengsel terug in de mengspuit.
8. Duw de totale hoeveelheid van het mengsel net zo lang stevig heen en weer tot alle collageen volledig

verzadigd is. Het totale volume van het procoagulans moet minimaal 10 keer tussen de mengspuit en de col-
lageenspuit heen en weer worden geduwd.
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9. Laat de spuiten aan elkaar gekoppeld en leg het procoagulans tot gebruik opzij.

V O O R B E R E I D E N E N I N B R E N G E N V A N D E D U E T T  P R O - K A T H E T E R

Bestudeer de onderstaande schematische tekening van de DUETT PRO-katheter voor de terminologie die wordt
gehanteerd in de volgende beschrijving van de invoerprocedure.

De katheter wordt ingebracht door de reeds aanwezige korte introducer (5F - 9F) die gebruikt is bij de vooraf-
gaande endovasculaire ingreep. Controleer alvorens de katheter wordt ingebracht of de introducer in de arteria
femoralis geplaatst is en geen hulpstukken meer bevat. Verwijder alle hechtingen waarmee de introducer op de
huid is gefixeerd.

Breng de katheter in aan de hand van de volgende stappen:

1. Voer een beperkt angiogram van de arteria femoralis uit via de zijarm van de introducer indien het vermoe-
den bestaat dat:
• de arteriotomie zich boven de vertakking van de arteria femoralis communis en onder het inguinale liga-

ment bevindt
• de diameter van de arteria femoralis communis < 6 mm is
• er substantiële plaque-vorming (d.w.z. stenose 50%) kan bestaan in de nabijheid van de arteriële introduc-

er

OPMERKING: Breng in geval van a, b of c de katheter NIET in. Dicht de punctieplaats af door middel van een
alternatieve methode.

2. Spoel de zijarm van de introducer grondig door met behulp van een 10 ml-spuit (niet meegeleverd) die
gevuld is met een steriele, normale fysiologische zoutoplossing.

3. Zuig voor het gereedmaken van de katheter 5 ml steriele, normale fysiologische zoutoplossing op in dezelfde
10 ml-spuit. Bevestig de spuit aan de plugkraan op de inflatie-opening van de katheter. Open de plugkraan,
trek de spuit op en houd deze gedurende 10 seconden vast om een vacuüm te creëren. Draai de plugkraan
dicht, maak de spuit los, verwijder alle lucht uit de spuit tot zich een meniscus vormt en bevestig de spuit
weer op de plugkraan.

OPMERKING: Indien tijdens het optrekken een continue luchtbelstroom wordt waargenomen in de met fysi-
ologisch zout gevulde spuit, kan er in het systeem een lek bestaan. Druk de verbinding tussen
spuit en plugkraan goed aan en trek de spuit nogmaals op. Indien er nog steeds luchtbellen
aanwezig zijn, mag men deze katheter NIET gebruiken. Neem een nieuwe katheter en ga
verder met de procedure.

4. Controleer of de manchet de flexibele punt volledig bedekt. Terwijl u de katheter bij de hemostaseklep houdt,
brengt u de katheter door de hemostaseklep in en voert u deze op tot aan het eerste witte merkstreepje op de
manchet.

5. Houd met één hand de naaf van de manchet vast terwijl u met de andere hand de schacht van de katheter
opschuift tot het proximale verbindingsstuk de naaf van de manchet raakt. De ballon en de flexibele punt zijn
nu zodanig gepositioneerd dat deze in de arteria femoralis kunnen worden ingebracht zonder beschadiging te
veroorzaken.

6. Voer de hele katheter in de introducer op tot het zwarte merkstreepje op de manchet op één lijn staat met de
naaf van de introducer. De ballon bevindt zich nu buiten de introducer en in de arteria femoralis. (Figuur 1)

7. Neem het vooraf bereide procoagulans, en meng nog twee laatste malen. Maak de lege collageenspuit en de
mengcanule los wanneer de totale hoeveelheid procoagulans zich in de mengspuit bevindt. Gooi de lege
spuit plus mengcanule weg. Bevestig de spuit met het procoagulans op de plugkraan die verbonden is met
de zijarm van de introducer.

OPMERKING: Zodra de spuit met procoagulans bevestigd is aan de zijarm van de introducer, mag de
plugkraan van de zijarm van de introducer NIET geopend worden tot u gereed bent om het
procoagulans in te brengen. Omdat de introducer zich nu in de arteria femoralis bevindt, kan
er door het openen van de plugkraan ongehinderd bloed in het procoagulans stromen. In de
spuit zal dan stolling optreden.

8. Blaas de ballon op door de plugkraan op de inflatieopening van de katheter te openen en op de plunjer van
de spuit te duwen terwijl er vloeistof uit de ontlastingsklep vloeit. Dit bevestigt dat de diameter en de druk
van de ballon voldoende zijn. Draai de plugkraan op de inflatieopening dicht terwijl er nog steeds vloeistof uit
de ontlastingsklep vloeit. (Figuur 2)

9. Terwijl u met één hand de introducer vasthoudt, pakt u met de andere hand de manchet. Trek de katheter
voorzichtig terug tot weerstand wordt gevoeld. De ballon raakt nu de introducer. (Figuur 3)

10. Trek de introducer en de katheter samen als één geheel terug tot opnieuw weerstand wordt gevoeld. 
De ballon raakt nu de punctieplaats en dicht deze tijdelijk af. (Figuur 4)
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OPMERKING: Controleer de markeerstreepjes op de manchet om er zeker van te zijn dat de introducer en de
katheter als één geheel worden teruggetrokken. De positie van de naaf van de introducer ten
opzichte van de manchet van de katheter mag tijdens het terugtrekken van de introducer en
de katheter niet veranderen.

A F G I F T E V A N H E T P R O C O A G U L A N S E N V E R W I J D E R I N G V A N D E D U E T T  P R O -
K A T H E T E R

OPMERKING: Tijdens de afgifte van het procoagulans moet de katheter steeds onder constante lichte span-
ning worden gehouden (Stap 1-3).

1. Terwijl de ballon de punctieplaats raakt, moet u op de katheter parallel aan het weefselkanaal een constante
lichte spanning handhaven. Trek met behulp van de witte merkstreepjes op de manchet de introducer iets
terug (~ 3 - 5 mm). De witte merkstreepjes op de manchet zijn op 5 mm van elkaar aangebracht (hart op hart
gemeten).

2. Controleer de juiste positie en inflatie van de ballon door de plugkraan op de zijarm van de introducer te ope-
nen en de spuit met het procoagulans op te trekken. Indien er bloed in de zijarm van de introducer zichtbaar
is, moet de spanning op de katheter voorzichtig worden opgevoerd en de introducer opnieuw iets worden
teruggetrokken (~ 3 - 5 mm).

WAARSCHUWING: Als er bloed in de zijarm van de introducer blijft stromen of als er weerstand wordt gevoeld
bij het inspuiten van het procoagulans, moet de inbrengprocedure worden stopgezet. Er kan
intravasculaire afgifte van het procoagulans plaatsvinden, wat ernstig letsel kan veroorzak-
en. Laat de ballon leeglopen en verwijder de katheter en de introducer uit de arterie. Na ver-
wijdering van de katheter en introducer moet de punctieplaats worden afgedicht door mid-
del van een alternatieve methode.

3. Breng langzaam (- 1 ml/sec.) 4 ml procoagulans in terwijl de katheter onder lichte spanning wordt gehouden.
Breng de resterende hoeveelheid procoagulans in terwijl de introducer langzaam door 
het weefselkanaal wordt teruggetrokken. Stop met het toedienen van procoagulans wanneer de introducer
uit het huidoppervlak komt of wanneer er procoagulans uit het weefselkanaal begint te vloeien. (Figuur 5)

OPMERKING: Zodra de introducer uit de huid komt, mag deze NIET opnieuw bij de patiënt worden inge-
bracht.

OPMERKING: Bij diagnostische procedures die via introducers van 5-6F worden uitgevoerd, dient minimaal
3 ml van het procoagulans te worden toegediend, bij alle overige procedures 
5 ml. Indien de minimale hoeveelheid procoagulans voor het type ingreep niet wordt toegedi-
end, is het mogelijk dat geen afdichting kan worden verkregen. Er dient standaard mechanis-
che compressie te worden uitgeoefend.

Stap 4-7 kan met hulp van een tweede persoon worden uitgevoerd.
4. Druk de arterie 3-4 cm proximaal van de arteriële punctieplaats dicht. Verminder de spanning op de katheter.

Open de plugkraan op de inflatie-opening en trek de spuit gedurende 5 seconden op om de ballon leeg te
laten lopen. Draai de plugkraan op de inflatie-opening dicht. (Figuur 6)

5. Trek de katheter en introducer volledig uit de patiënt terug.
6. Oefen handmatig op de punctieplaats directe, niet volledig afsluitende compressie uit en druk het vat proxi-

maal niet meer dicht. Blijf handmatig druk uitoefenen tot hemostase is verkregen (kenmerkend is 
2-5 minuten).

7. Na gebruik dient men het instrument weg te gooien conform de algemeen geaccepteerde richtlijnen met
betrekking tot verwijdering van biologisch besmet materiaal.

V E R V O L G B E H A N D E L I N G N A D E I N G R E E P B I J D E P A T I Ë N T

1. Controleer of de punctieplaats droog blijft en er geen hematomen ontstaan zodra niet langer handmatig
directe, niet volledig afsluitende compressie wordt uitgeoefend.

2. Breng zorgvuldig een drukverband aan op de punctieplaats (aanbevolen duur: één uur).
3. Beoordeel de punctieplaats volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol.
4. Mobiliseer de patiënt volgens het oordeel van de arts of volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol voor een sealing

device.
5. Indien de punctieplaats opnieuw moet worden aangeprikt, volgt u hetzelfde ziekenhuisprotocol als voor het

opnieuw aanprikken na standaard compressie.

B E P E R K T E  G A R A N T I E

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garandeert dat de Vascular Solutions Duett Pro sealing device vrij is van fabricagefouten
en materiaaldefecten voor het verstrijken van de vermelde vervaldatum. De aansprakelijkheid onder deze
garantie is beperkt tot vergoeding of vervanging van elk product dat volgens Vascular Solutions, Inc. materiaalde-
fecten of fabricagefouten vertoont. Vascular Solutions, Inc. is niet aansprakelijk voor incidentele of speciale
schade of gevolgschade samenhangend met de toepassing van de Vascular Solutions Duett Pro Sealing Device.
Bij beschadiging door misbruik, verandering, onjuiste opslag of onjuiste behandeling vervalt deze beperkte
garantie.

Geen werknemer, agent of distributeur van Vascular Solutions, Inc. heeft de bevoegdheid deze beperkte garantie
te wijzigen of te verbeteren in welk opzicht dan ook. Geen enkele aanspraak met betrekking tot wijziging of ver-
betering zal bij Vascular Solutions, Inc. kunnen worden afgedwongen.

DEZE GARANTIE KOMT NADRUKKELIJK IN PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, EXPLICIET OF IMPLICIET,
MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES VAN VERKOOP OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL OF ANDERE VER-
PLICHTINGEN VAN VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Markkinoilla olevien kollageenihemostaattien käyttöön mahdollisesti liittyviä tunnettuja haittavaikutuksia:
• tulehdus
• turvotus
• allerginen reaktio
• vierasainereaktio
• infektion paheneminen
• kiinnikkeiden muodostuminen
• haavan aukeaminen

Nautaperäisen trombiinin käyttöön liittyvä harvinainen haittavaikutus on hemostaasia estävien vasta-aineiden
muodostuminen.

E R I T Y I S T A P A U S T E N H U O M I O I M I N E N

Katso potilaiden valintakriteerit kohdista ”Indikaatiot” ja ”Kontraindikaatiot”. Kuten Varoitukset-osassa huomioiti-
in, DUETT PRO -laitetta ei saa käyttää potilailla, joilla on vakava ääreisverisuonisairaus. 
Vaikea ääreisverisuonisairaus määritellään seuraavasti:
• vaikea ontuminen, kun potilas liikkuu < 30 m
• heikot tai tuntumattomat pulssit sairaassa raajassa
• ABI < 0,5 levossa
• sairastuneen puolen lonkka- tai reisivaltimon stenoosin tiedetään olevan > 50 %
• potilaalle on aiemmin tehty sairastuneen reisivaltimon ohitusleikkaus
• potilaalle on aiemmin asetettu stentti valtimopunktiokohdan läheisyyteen

Huomaa, että DUETT PRO -laitteen turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta ei ole osoitettu seuraavissa potilasryhmissä: 
• alle 18-vuotiaat potilaat
• raskaana olevat tai imettävät naiset
• potilaat, joilla epäillään olevan useita punktiokohtia
• potilaat, joilla on anterogradinen reisivaltimon punktio
• potilaat, joilla todetaan > 6 cm:n hematooma ennen sisäänviejäholkin poistamista
• potilaat, joilla tiedetään olevan verenvuotohäiriö, kuten trombosytopenia (trombosyyttiluku < 100 000), trom-

bastenia, hemofilia tai von Willebrandin tauti
• potilaat, joiden INR on alussa > 2,0 (esim. natriumvarfariinihoito)
• potilaat, jotka ovat viimeksi kuluneen vuorokauden aikana saaneet trombolyyttistä hoitoa (streptokinaasi,

urokinaasi, kudoksen plasminogeeninaktivaattori)
• potilaat, joiden ACT > 400 sekuntia endovaskulaarisen toimenpiteen päättyessä
• potilaat, joiden verenpaine on hoidosta huolimatta kohonnut (systolinen verenpaine > 180 mmHg tai diastoli-

nen verenpaine > 110 mmHg)
• potilaat, joille on tarkoitus antaa hepariini- tai muuta antikoagulanttihoitoa (lukuunottamatta hyväksyttyä

glykoproteiini IIb/IIIa -reseptorien salpaajaa, esim. ReoPro®) endovaskulaarisen toimenpiteen jälkeen

K L I I N I N E N T O I M E N P I D E

Seuraavassa annetaan toimenpiteen menetelmiä koskevia ohjeita, mutta nämä ohjeet eivät poista DUETT PRO -
laitteen käyttöön liittyvän asianmukaisen koulutuksen tarvetta. Tässä kuvatut menetelmät ja toimenpiteet eivät
kata KAIKKIA hyväksyttyjä lääketieteellisiä menettelytapoja eikä niiden ole tarkoitus korvata lääkärin kokemusta ja
arviointikykyä yksittäisen potilaan kohdalla.

Tarvittavat välineet
DUETT PRO -pakkauksessa on seuraavat tarvikkeet:
• (1) DUETT PRO -katetri
• (1) trombiinipullo, U.S.P. (5 000 yksikköä)
• (1) laimenninpullo, 5 ml
• (1) 10 ml:n ruisku ja ei-kairaava pullonavausväline
• (1) 10 ml:n kollageeniruisku (200 mg), jossa sekoittava luer-liitin

Tarvittavat lisätarvikkeet, joita ei ole pakkauksessa:
• (1) lyhyt 5-9 Fr:n sisäänviejäholkki
• (1) 10 ml:n ruisku (katetrin valmisteluun ja pallon täyttämiseen)
• tavallista steriiliä keittosuolaliuosta (holkin sivuportin huuhteluun ja DUETT PRO -pallon täyttämiseen)

Toimenpiteen suorittaminen
Tarkista ennen käyttöä huolellisesti, että DUETT PRO -pakkaus ja tarvikkeet eivät ole vahingoittuneet. Siirrä
tarvikkeet steriilille alueelle steriiliä menetelmää käyttäen.

Varmista, että potilaalla oleva sisäänviejäholkki on lyhyt 5-9 Fr:n holkki.

DUETT PRO -laitteen käytössä on kolme päävaihetta:
1) prokoagulantin sekoittaminen
2) DUETT PRO -katetrin valmistelu ja käyttö
3) prokoagulantin ruiskuttaminen ja DUETT PRO -katetrin poistaminen

P R O K O A G U L A N T I N S E K O I T T A M I N E N

HUOM: Prokoagulantti voidaan valmistaa enintään yksi tunti ennen käyttöä.
1. Irrota trombiini- ja laimennusainepullojen korkit, jolloin kumisuojukset tulevat esiin.
2. Vedä kaikki laimennusaine pullosta 10 ml:n sekoitusruiskulla ja ei-kairaavalla pullonavauslaitteella ja siirrä se

trombiinipulloon. 
3. Heiluta pulloa varovasti trombiinin uudelleenmuodostamiseksi. PULLOA EI SAA RAVISTAA.
4. Kun trombiini on täysin liuennut, vedä uudelleenmuodostettu trombiini pullosta sekoitusruiskulla ja pullon-

avauslaitteella. Irrota pullonavauslaite sekoitusruiskusta. 
5. Paina 10 ml:n kollageeniruiskun mäntää, kunnes kollageeni on puristunut noin 1 ml:aan. Liitä käyttövalmista

trombiinia sisältävä sekoitusruisku kollageeniruiskun sekoituslueriin.
6. Työnnä käyttövalmis trombiini nopeasti kollageeniruiskuun.
7. Vedä sitten kollageeni-trombiiniseos nopeasti takaisin sekoitusruiskuun.
8. Jatka seoksen siirtämistä sekoitusruiskusta kollageeniruiskuun ja takaisin tehokkaasti, kunnes kollageeni on

täysin liuennut. Siirrä prokoagulanttia sekoitusruiskun ja kollageeniruiskun välillä vähintään 10 kertaa.
9. Jätä ruiskut paikalleen ja aseta prokoagulantti sivuun kunnes sitä tarvitaan.

D U E T T  P R O  - K A T E T R I N V A L M I S T E L U J A K Ä Y T T Ö

Tutustu alla olevan DUETT PRO -katetrin kaaviokuvan sanastoon. Sanastoa käytetään kuvan jälkeen annettavissa
käyttöohjeissa.
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DUETT PRO -katetria käytetään aiemman endovaskulaarisen toimenpiteen jälkeen valmiina olevan sisään-
viejäholkin kanssa (5-9 Fr.). Varmista ennen katetrin käyttöä, että holkki on reisivaltimossa ja että siinä ei ole
mitään laitteita. Poista mahdolliset ompeleet, jotka kiinnittävät sisäänviejäholkin ihon pintaan.

Käytä katetria seuraavasti:
1. Suorita pienimuotoinen reiden angiografia sisäänviejäholkin sivuportin kautta ennen katetrin käyttöä ja

varmista, että:
• arteriotomia on yhteisen reisivaltimon haarakohdan yläpuolella ja nivussiteen alapuolella
• yhteisen reisivaltimon läpimitta on > 6 mm
• huomattavaa plakkia (esim. 50%:n stenoosia) valtimoholkin läheisyydessä ei esiinny

HUOM: Katetria EI saa käyttää, mikäli jokin yllä olevista tilanteista esiintyy. Sulje punktiokohta tällöin jollakin
muulla menetelmällä.

2. Suorita negatiivinen aspirointi sisäänviejäholkin sivuportin kautta 10 ml:n ruiskua käyttäen 
(ei pakkauksessa), ja huuhtele sen jälkeen perusteellisesti keittosuolaliuoksella.

3. Valmistele katetri aspiroimalla samaan 10 ml:n ruiskuun 5 ml tavallista steriiliä keittosuolaliuosta. Kiinnitä
ruisku katetrin täyttöporttiin. Avaa hana, aspiroi ruiskulla ja pidä paikallaan 10 sekuntia tyhjiön
aikaansaamiseksi. Sulje hana, irrota ruisku, poista kaikki ilma ruiskusta, luo meniski ja kiinnitä ruisku
uudelleen hanaan.

HUOM: Jos havaitset, että keittosuolaliuoksella täytetyssä ruiskussa on aspiraation aikana jatkuva ilmakuplavir-
ta, järjestelmä voi vuotaa. Kiristä ruiskun ja hanan välistä liitosta ja aspiroi uudelleen. Jos ruiskussa on
edelleen ilmakuplia, tätä katetria EI SAA käyttää. Vaihda katetri uuteen ja jatka toimenpidettä.

4. Varmista, että suojus on kokonaan pehmeän kärjen päällä. Pidä katetria hemostaasiventtiilin vieressä ja työn-
nä se hemostaasiventtiilin läpi ensimmäisen valkoisen suojuksessa olevan merkin kohdalle.

5. Pidä toisella kädellä suojuksen kantaosaa paikoillaan ja työnnä toisella kädellä katetrin vartta eteenpäin,
kunnes proksimaalinen osa on suojuksen kantaosan kohdalla. Pallo ja pehmeä kärki voidaan nyt viedä reisi-
valtimoon atraumaattisesti.

6. Jatka katetrin työntämistä kokonaan sisäänviejäholkin sisään, kunnes suojuksen musta merkki on sisään-
viejäholkin kantaosan kohdalla. Pallo on nyt holkin ulkopuolella reisivaltimossa. (Kuva 1)

7. Ota aiemmin valmistettu prokoagulantti ja siirrä sitä vielä kaksi kertaa ruiskusta toiseen. Kun kaikki prokoagu-
lantti on sekoitusruiskussa, irrota tyhjä kollageeniruisku ja sekoittava luer-liitin ja hävitä ne. Kiinnitä prokoagu-
lanttiruisku holkin sivuportissa olevaan hanaan.

HUOM: Kun prokoagulanttiruisku on kiinnitetty holkin sivuporttiin, sivuportin hanaa EI SAA avata ennen kuin
olet valmis ruiskuttamaan prokoagulantin. Koska sisäänviejäholkki on tässä vaiheessa valtimossa, veri
pääsee virtaamaan vapaasti prokoagulanttiin, jos hana avataan. Tällöin ruiskun sisälle muodostuu hyy-
tymä.

8. Täytä pallo avaamalla katetrin täyttöportin hana ja työntämällä ruiskun mäntää, kunnes nestettä virtaa
säätöventtiilistä. Näin varmistat, että pallon läpimitta ja pallon paine ovat riittävät. Sulje täyttöportin hana,
kun nestettä virtaa vielä säätöventtiilistä. (Kuva 2)

9. Pidä toisella kädellä sisäänviejäholkkia paikoillaan ja tartu toisella kädellä kiinni suojuksesta. Vedä katetria
varovasti poispäin, kunnes tunnet vastusta. Pallo koskettaa nyt sisäänviejäholkkia. (Kuva 3)

10. Jatka sisäänviejäholkin ja katetrin vetämistä pois yhdessä, kunnes tunnet jälleen vastusta. Pallo koskettaa nyt
punktiokohtaa ja sulkee sen väliaikaisesti. (Kuva 4) 

HUOM: Varmista suojuksen merkkejä tarkkailemalla, että sisäänviejäholkki ja katetri poistetaan yhdessä.
Sisäänviejäholkin kantaosan sijainti katetrin suojukseen nähden ei saa muuttua holkin ja katetrin pois-
ton aikana.

P R O K O A G U L A N T I N R U I S K U T T A M I N E N J A D U E T T P R O  - K A T E T R I N P O I S T A M I -
N E N

HUOM: Katetria on pidettävä jonkin verran kireällä prokoagulantin ruiskuttamisen aikana (vaiheet 1-3).
1. Kun pallo koskettaa punktiokohtaa, kiristä katetria koko ajan kevyesti kudoskanavan suuntaisesti. Vedä sisään-

viejäholkkia jonkin verran takaisinpäin (noin 3-5 mm) käyttäen apuna suojuksen valkoisia merkkejä.
Suojuksen valkoiset merkit ovat 5 mm:n etäisyydellä toisistaan keskikohdista mitattuna.

2. Varmista pallon oikea sijainti ja täyttöaste avaamalla sisäänviejäholkin sivuportissa oleva hana ja prokoagu-
lanttiruiskulla aspiroimalla. Jos sisäänviejäholkin sivuportissa näkyy verta, kiristä katetria hiukan enemmän ja
vedä holkkia jälleen hiukan takaisinpäin (noin 3-5 mm).

VAROITUS: Jos verta virtaa jatkuvasti sisäänviejäholkin sivuporttiin tai jos prokoagulantin ruiskuttamisen
aikana tuntuu vastusta, lopeta laitteen käyttö. Prokoagulanttia voidaan vahingossa ruiskuttaa
suoneen, mistä voi seurata vakavia vammoja. Tyhjennä pallo ja poista katetri ja sisäänviejäholkki
valtimosta. Kun olet poistanut katetrin ja sisäänviejäholkin, sulje punktiokohta jollakin muulla
menetelmällä.
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3. Ruiskuta hitaasti (noin 1 ml sekunnissa) 4 ml prokoagulanttia kiristäen katetria koko ajan kevyesti. Jatka jäljel-
lä olevan prokoagulantin ruiskuttamista vetäen samalla sisäänviejäholkkia hitaasti takaisinpäin kudoskanavaa
pitkin. Lopeta prokoagulantin ruiskuttaminen, kun sisäänviejäholkki tulee ulos ihon pinnalta tai kun prokoagu-
lanttia alkaa tulla ulos kudoskanavasta. (Kuva 5) 

HUOM: Kun sisäänviejäholkki on tullut ulos ihon pinnalta, sitä EI saa enää viedä takaisin potilaaseen.

HUOM: Annostele vähintään 3 ml prokoagulanttia 5-6 Fr. holkin avulla suoritetun diagnostisen toimenpiteen
yhteydessä ja 5 ml muiden toimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Jos prokoagulanttia ruiskutetaan vähemmän
kuin kyseinen toimenpide edellyttää, suoni ei ehkä sulkeudu. Tällöin on käytettävä tavanomaista
mekaanista kompressiota.

Toinen henkilö voi avustaa vaiheissa 4-7.
4. Purista okklusiivisesti 3-4 cm valtimopunktiokohdan proksimaalipuolelta. Anna katetrin löystyä. Avaa täyttö-

portissa oleva hana ja tyhjennä pallo aspiroimalla. Sulje täyttöportin hana. (Kuva 6)
5. Poista katetri ja sisäänviejäholkki potilaasta kokonaan.
6. Paina punktiokohtaa käsin ei-okklusiivisesti ja lopeta proksimaalinen okklusiivinen puristus. Jatka painamista,

kunnes hemostaasi saavutetaan (tavallisesti 2-5 minuuttia).
7. Kun lopetat laitteen käytön, hävitä se tartuntavaarallisten jätteiden mukana yleisesti hyväksytyn käytännön

mukaisesti.

T O I M E N P I T E E N J Ä L K E I N E N H O I T O

1. Varmista, että punktiokohta pysyy kuivana ja että siihen ei muodostu hematoomaa, kun suora, ei-okklusiivinen
manuaalinen painaminen lopetetaan.

2. Aseta punktiokohtaan tukeva paineside tunnin ajaksi (suositus). 
3. Tutki punktiokohta laitoksen käytännön mukaisesti.
4. Potilas saa nousta jalkeille lääkärin harkinnan tai laitoksen suonensulkulaitteen käyttöä koskevan käytännön

mukaisesti.
5. Jos punktiokohtaan on mentävä uudestaan, noudata laitoksen normaalin kompression jälkeistä uudelleen-

sisäänmenoa koskevaa käytäntöä.

R A J O I T E T T U  T A K U U
Vascular Solutions, Inc. takaa, ettei Vascular Solutions Duett Pro -suonensulkulaitteessa ole valmistus- tai materi-
aalivikoja ennen ilmoitettua takuun umpeutumispäivää. Tämän takuun vastuu rajoittuu maksetun ostohinnan
palauttamiseen tai tuotteen korvaamiseen uudella tapauksissa, joissa Vascular Solutions, Inc. toteaa tuotteessa
valmistus- tai materiaalivikoja. Vascular Solutions, Inc. ei vastaa mistään Vascular Solutions Duett Pro -suonen-
sulkulaitteen käytöstä johtuvista satunnaisista, erityisistä tai seuraamuksellisista vahingoista. Jos tuote vahingoit-
tuu ohjeiden vastaisen käytön, tuotteen muuntelun tai ohjeiden vastaisen säilytyksen tai käsittelyn takia, tämä
rajoitettu takuu raukeaa.

Vascular Solutions, Inc:in työntekijöillä, edustajilla tai jälleenmyyjillä ei ole valtuuksia muuttaa tai korjata tätä
rajoitettua takuuta millään tavalla. Mitkään muutokset tai korjaukset eivät ole lainvoimaisia Vascular Solutions,
Inc:iä vastaan.

TÄMÄ TAKUU KORVAA KAIKKI MUUT ILMAISTUT TAI KONKLUDENTTISET TAKUUT, TUOTTEEN KAUPATTAVUUT-
TA TAI TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SOVELTUVUUTTA KOSKEVAT TAKUUT TAI MUUT VASCULAR SOLUTIONS,
INC:IN MUUT VELVOITTEET MUKAAN LUKIEN.
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• formation d’un œdème 
• réaction allergique
• réaction à un corps étranger
• potentialisation d’une infection
• apparition d’une adhérence
• déhiscence de plaie

Une réaction indésirable potentielle rare liée à l’utilisation de thrombine d’origine bovine est l’apparition d’anti-
corps inhibiteurs qui interfèrent avec l’hémostase.

P E R S O N N A L I S A T I O N D U T R A I T E M E N T

Consulter les sections traitant respectivement des indications et des contre-indications pour connaître les critères
de sélection des patients. Comme indiqué dans la section traitant des avertissements, le dispositif DUETT PRO
est contre-indiqué chez les patients affectés de troubles vasculaires périphériques graves. 
On entend par troubles vasculaires périphériques graves :
• claudication marquée lorsque le patient parcourt une distance inférieure à 30 mètres
• pouls faible ou absent dans le membre affecté
• rapport pression jambière/pression brachiale (ABI) < 0,5 au repos
• sténose de plus de 50 % diagnostiquée dans l’artère iliaque ou fémorale du côté ponctionné
• antécédent chirurgical de pontage vasculaire en rapport avec l’artère fémorale ponctionnée
• antécédent d’implantation d’un stent à proximité du site de ponction artérielle

Il convient de signaler que la sécurité et l’efficacité du DUETT PRO n’ont pas été établies pour les types de
patients suivants :
• patients âgés de moins de 18 ans
• femmes enceintes ou allaitantes
• patients chez qui on suspecte une ponction de l’artère fémorale postérieure
• patients présentant une ponction de l’artère fémorale antérograde
• patients présentant un hématome de taille égale ou supérieure à 6 cm avant le retrait du manchon
• patients affectés de troubles de la coagulation diagnostiqués, notamment une thrombocytopénie (numéra-

tion plaquettaire < 100 000), une thrombasthénie, une hémophilie ou une maladie de von Willebrand-Jurgens
• patients présentant un RIN de base supérieur ou égal à 2,0 (par exemple en cas de traitement à la couma-

dine)
• patients ayant bénéficié d’une thérapie thrombolytique (streptokinase, urokinase, t-PA) au cours des

dernières 24 heures
• patients présentant un temps de coagulation activé supérieur à 400 secondes à l’issue de la procédure

endovasculaire
• patients présentant une pression sanguine élevée (pression artérielle systolique > 180 ou pression artérielle

diastolique > 110 mm Hg) en dépit d’un traitement médical
• patients auxquels il est prévu d’administrer, à l’issue de la procédure endovasculaire, un traitement anticoag-

ulant continu à base d’héparine ou d’une autre substance, à l’exception d’un médicament antagoniste des
récepteurs IIb/IIIa de la glycoprotéine plaquettaire approuvé (p. ex. ReoPro®)

P R O C É D U R E C L I N I Q U E

Les instructions suivantes constituent des indications techniques qui ne pallient pas à la nécessité d’une forma-
tion appropriée à l’utilisation du DUETT PRO. Les techniques et procédures décrites ci-dessous ne couvrent pas
la totalité des protocoles médicalement acceptables. Elles ne prétendent pas davantage se substituer à l’expéri-
ence et au jugement du médecin concernant le traitement d’un patient spécifique.

Fournitures
L’emballage du DUETT PRO contient les éléments suivants :
• (1) cathéter DUETT PRO 
• (1) fiole de thrombine U.S.P. (5 000 unités)
• (1) fiole de diluant, 5 ml
• (1) seringue de mélange de 10 ml avec dispotif d’ accés au flacon atraumatique
• (1) seringue de 10 ml (200 mg) de collagène avec mélangeur Luer

Parmi les autres matériaux requis mais non fournis figurent : 
• (1) introducteur court de 5 à 9 F (10 cm) 
• (1) seringue de 10 ml (pour la préparation du cathéter et le gonflage du ballonnet)
• sérum physiologique stérile normal (pour la purge de la branche latérale de l’introducteur et le gonflage du

ballonnet DUETT PRO)

Procédure
Examiner attentivement l’emballage du DUETT PRO et les composants afin de vérifier s’ils sont intacts avant util-
isation. En veillant à utiliser une technique stérile, transférer les composants vers le champ stérile. 
Vérifier si l’introducteur existant est bien un introducteur court de 5 à 9 F (10 cm).
La procédure de déploiement du DUETT PRO comprend trois grandes étapes : 
1) préparation de la suspension de procoagulant
2) préparation et déploiement du cathéter
3) administration du procoagulant et retrait du cathéter

P R É P A R A T I O N D E L A S U S P E N S I O N D E P R O C O A G U L A N T

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez préparer le procoagulant jusqu’à une heure avant son utilisation.
1. Retirer les capuchons des flacons de thrombine et de diluant de façon à exposer les bouchons en

caoutchouc.
2. À l’aide de la seringue de mélange de 10 ml et du dispositif d’accès au flacon atraumatique, retirer tout le

diluant du flacon de diluant et le transférer dans le flacon de thrombine.
3. Faire délicatement tourner le flacon afin de reconstituer la thrombine. NE PAS SECOUER.
4. Lorsque la thrombine est complètement dissoute, retirer la thrombine reconstituée du flacon de thrombine,

en utilisant de nouveau la seringue de mélange et le dispositif d’accès au flacon. Retirer le dispositif d’accès
au flacon de la seringue de mélange. 

5. Appuyer sur le piston de la seringue de collagène de 10 ml jusqu’ à ce que le collagène soit comprimé à
environ 1 ml. Connecter la seringue de mélange contenant la thrombine reconstituée au mélangeur Luer de
la seringue de collagène.

6. Transvaser rapidement toute la thrombine reconstituée dans la seringue de collagène.
7. Ensuite, retransvaser rapidement le mélange collagène/thrombine dans la seringue de mélange.
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8. Continuer à transvaser énergiquement le mélange d’une seringue à l’autre jusqu’à ce que tout le collagène
soit totalement saturé. Transvaser ainsi tout le volume de procoagulant entre la seringue de mélange et la
seringue de collagène au moins 10 fois.

9. Mettre le procoagulant de côté en attendant de l’utiliser, sans séparer les seringues.

P R É P A R A T I O N E T D É P L O I E M E N T D U C A T H É T E R D U E T T  P R O
Consulter le dessin du cathéter DUETT PRO ci-dessous afin d’assimiler la terminologie utilisée dans la procédure
de mise en place exposée ci-après. 

Le cathéter est inséré à l’aide de l’introducteur permanent court (de 5 à 9 F(10 cm)) utilisé pour la procédure
endovasculaire antérieure. Avant de mettre en place le cathéter, veiller à ce que l’introducteur soit correctement
positionné dans l’artère fémorale et ne soit relié à aucun autre dispositif. Retirer toute suture maintenant l’intro-
ducteur en place sur la surface de la peau.

Mettre le cathéter DUETT PRO en place en procédant comme suit :

1. Effectuer un angiogramme fémoral limité via la branche latérale de l’introducteur et une évaluation du site
de ponction avant de procéder au déploiement afin de s’assurer que :
• l’artériotomie se situe bien au-dessus de la bifurcation du tronc commun de l’artère fémorale et au-

dessous du ligament inguinal
• le diamètre de l’artère fémorale n’est pas inférieur à 6 mm
• aucune plaque significative (par exemple, une sténose > 50 %) n’est présente à proximité de l’introduc-

teur artériel

REMARQUE : En l’absence d’une de ces conditions, ne PAS mettre en place le cathéter. Opter pour une
autre méthode de fermeture du site de ponction.

2. A l’aide d’une seringue de 10 ml (non fournie) remplie de sérum physiologique stérile normal, effectuer une
aspiration négative via la branche latérale de l’introducteur avant de la purger complètement.

3. Pour préparer le cathéter, prélever 5 ml de sérum physiologique stérile normal dans la même seringue de 10
ml. Monter la seringue sur le port de gonflage du cathéter. Ouvrir le robinet d’arrêt, aspirer 
à l’aide de la seringue pendant 10 secondes pour créer un vide. Fermer le robinet d’arrêt, détacher la
seringue, purger complètement l’air qu’elle contient, créer un ménisque, puis reconnecter la seringue 
au robinet d’arrêt.

REMARQUE : Si vous observez un flux continu de bulles d’air dans la seringue remplie de sérum physi-
ologique en cours d’aspiration, il se peut qu’il y ait une fuite dans le système. Serrer la con-
nexion du robinet d’arrêt de la seringue et aspirer à nouveau. S’il y a toujours des bulles d’air,
NE PAS UTILISER ce cathéter. Se procurer un nouveau cathéter et poursuivre la procédure.

4. Veiller à ce que le manchon recouvre entièrement l’extrémité souple. En tenant le cathéter adjacent à la
vanne d’hémostase, l’insérer par la vanne et le faire avancer jusqu’au premier repère blanc du manchon.

5. En tenant l’embase du manchon d’une main, faire avancer le fût du cathéter de l’autre jusqu’à ce que l’adap-
tateur proximal bute contre l’embase du manchon. Le ballonnet et l’extrémité souple sont à présent position-
nés pour une introduction atraumatique dans l’artère fémorale.

6. Poursuivre l’introduction de tout le cathéter dans l’introducteur jusqu’à ce que le repère noir du manchon
soit aligné avec l’embase de l’introducteur. Le ballonnet est à présent positionné à l’extérieur de l’introduc-
teur et à l’intérieur de l’artère fémorale. (Illustration 1)

7. Prendre le procoagulant précédemment préparé et effectuer deux derniers transferts entre les seringues.
Lorsque tout le procoagulant se trouve dans la seringue de mélange, déconnecter la seringue de collagène
vide et le mélangeur Luer, puis les jeter. Monter la seringue contenant le procoagulant sur le robinet d’arrêt
connecté à la branche latérale de l’introducteur. 

REMARQUE : Une fois la seringue contenant le procoagulant montée sur la branche latérale de l’introduc-
teur, NE PAS OUVRIR le robinet d’arrêt de celle-ci tant que vous n’êtes pas prêt à administrer
le procoagulant. Du fait que l’introducteur est placé dans l’artère à cet endroit, l’ouverture du
robinet d’arrêt permettra un écoulement sanguin libre dans le procoagulant. La coagulation se
produira alors à l’intérieur de la seringue.

8. Gonfler le ballonnet en ouvrant le robinet d’arrêt du port de gonflage du cathéter et en poussant sur le piston
de la seringue alors que le liquide s’écoule de la soupape de sûreté. Ceci confirme que le ballonnet a atteint
un diamètre et une pression adéquats. Fermer le robinet d’arrêt du port de gonflage alors que le liquide con-
tinue à s’écouler de la soupape de sûreté. (Illustration 2)

9. En immobilisant l’introducteur d’une main, saisir le manchon de l’autre main. Retirer délicatement le cathéter
jusqu’à sentir une résistance. Le ballonnet bute à présent contre l’introducteur. (Illustration 3)

10. Continuer à retirer l’introducteur et le cathéter simultanément comme s’ils ne faisaient qu’un jusqu’à sentir
de nouveau une résistance. Le ballonnet bute à présent et bouche temporairement le site de ponction.
(Illustration 4)

REMARQUE : Observer les repères du manchon pour s’assurer que l’introducteur et le cathéter sont retirés
simultanément. La position de l’embase de l’introducteur par rapport au manchon du cathéter
ne doit pas changer durant le retrait de l’introducteur et du cathéter.
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A D M I N I S T R A T I O N D E L A S U S P E N S I O N D E P R O C O A G U L A N T E T R E T R A I T D U
C A T H É T E R D U E T T  P R O

REMARQUE : Une légère tension doit être exercée en permanence sur le cathéter pendant toute la durée
d’administration du procoagulant (étapes 1 à 3).

1. Alors que le ballonnet bute contre le site de ponction, maintenir une légère tension sur le cathéter dans l’axe
du trajet d’insertion. En se basant sur les repères blancs du manchon, extraire légèrement l’introducteur
(d’environ 3 - 5 mm). Les repères blancs du manchon sont espacés de 5 mm (de centre de graduation à cen-
tre de graduation).

2. Vérifier le positionnement et le gonflage du ballonnet en ouvrant le robinet d’arrêt de la branche latérale de
l’introducteur et en aspirant à l’aide de la seringue de procoagulant. Si du sang apparaît dans la branche
latérale de l’introducteur, augmenter doucement la tension sur le cathéter et extraire légèrement l’introduc-
teur (d’environ 3 - 5 mm).

AVERTISSEMENT : Si du sang continue à apparaître dans la branche latérale de l’introducteur ou si l’adminis-
tration du procoagulant est difficile, ne pas procéder au déploiement du dispositif. Une
administration intravasculaire de procoagulant pourrait occasionner un préjudice corporel
grave. Dégonfler le ballonnet et retirer le cathéter et l’introducteur de l’artère. Après le
retrait du cathéter et de l’introducteur, recourir à une autre méthode de fermeture du site de
ponction.

3. Tout en maintenant une légère tension sur le cathéter, administrer lentement (environ 1 ml/seconde) 
4 ml de procoagulant. Continuer à administrer le reste du procoagulant tout en retirant lentement l’introduc-
teur du tractus tissulaire. Arrêter l’administration de procoagulant une fois l’introducteur sorti de la peau ou
lorsque du procoagulant commence à suinter hors du tractus tissulaire. (Illustration 5)

REMARQUE : Une fois l’introducteur sorti de la peau, il ne peut PAS être réintroduit.

REMARQUE : Administrer au moins 3 ml de procoagulant pour les procédures de diagnostic effectuées à
l’aide d’introducteurs 5-6F ou 5 ml pour toutes les autres procédures. Si le volume de proco-
agulant administré pour le type de procédure est insuffisant, l’étanchéité n’est pas certaine.
Dans ce cas, il convient d’appliquer une compression mécanique.

Les étapes 4 à 7 ci-dessous doivent être exécutées avec l’aide d’une seconde personne.
4. Appliquer une compression occlusive de 3 à 4 cm en amont du site de ponction artérielle. Relâcher 

la tension sur le cathéter . Ouvrir le robinet d’arrêt du port de gonflage et aspirer à fond pendant 
5 secondes de manière à dégonfler le ballonnet. Fermer le robinet d’arrêt du port de gonflage. 
(Illustration 6)

5. Retirer complètement le cathéter et l’introducteur du patient.
6. Appliquer une compression manuelle directe, non occlusive sur le site de ponction, puis relâcher la compres-

sion occlusive en amont. Continuer d’appliquer une compression manuelle jusqu’à atteindre l’hémostase
(après environ 2 à 5 minutes).

7. Après avoir utilisé le dispositif, l’éliminer en veillant au respect des pratiques communément admises en
matière de rejet des déchets hospitaliers.

S U I V I D U P A T I E N T A P R È S L A P R O C É D U R E

1. Vérifier si le site reste sec et si aucun hématome n’apparaît après le relâchement de la compression
manuelle directe non occlusive.

2. Appliquer soigneusement un pansement compressif sur le site de ponction pendant une heure (recom-
mandé). 

3. Examiner le site de ponction à l’aide d’un protocole institutionnel.
4. Faire marcher le patient à votre guise ou conformément au protocole institutionnel applicable au dispositif

d’étanchéité.
5. S’il est nécessaire d’accéder à nouveau au site de ponction, suivre les mêmes directives institutionnelles util-

isées à la suite d’une compression standard.

G A R A N T I E  L I M I T É E
Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantit que le dispositif d’étanchéité Duett Pro de Vascular Solutions est exempt de tout
défaut de matériel et fabrication et le restera jusqu’à la date d’expiration mentionnée. La responsabilité de
Vascular Solutions, Inc. aux termes de cette garantie se limitera au remboursement ou au remplacement de tout
produit dont Vascular Solutions, Inc. jugera qu’il présente un défaut matériel ou de fabrication. Vascular
Solutions, Inc. ne pourra pas être tenue pour responsable de tout préjudice accidentel, spécial ou consécutif
résultant de l’utilisation du dispositif d’étanchéité Duett Pro. Tout endommagement du produit résultant d’une
mauvaise utilisation, d’une modification, d’un stockage dans des conditions inadéquates ou d’une manipulation
non appropriée annulera cette garantie limitée.

Aucun employé, agent ou distributeur de Vascular Solutions, Inc. n’est habilité à modifier ou amender en aucune
façon la portée de cette garantie limitée. Aucun amendement ni modification présumé ne sera opposable à
Vascular Solutions, Inc.

CETTE GARANTIE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU TACITE, NOTAMMENT TOUTE
GARANTIE QUANT À LA VALEUR MARCHANDE OU L’ADÉQUATION DU PRODUIT À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, ET
TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGATION DE VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Bekannte Risiken im Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung von Kollagen-Hämostatika:
• Inflammation
• Ödeme
• Allergische Reaktionen
• Fremdkörperreaktionen
• Potentielles Infektionsrisiko
• Verwachsungen
• Wunddehiszenz

Eine bekannte, aber sehr seltene Reaktion im Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung von aus Rinderproteinen
gewonnenem Thrombin ist die Bildung von inhibitorischen Antikörpern, welche die Hämostase beeinflussen.

I N D I V I D U A L I S A T I O N D E R B E H A N D L U N G

Kriterien zur Auswahl von Patienten den Abschnitten „Indikationen“ und „Kontraindikationen“ entnehmen. Im
Abschnitt „Warnungen“ wurde schon darauf hingewiesen, dass das DUETT PRO Verschlusssystem nicht bei
Patienten mit klinisch relevanten peripheren AVK (arteriellen Verschlusskrankheiten) verwendet werden darf. AVK
ist wie folgt definiert:
• Claudicatio intermittens, pAVK IIb, Laufstrecke unter 30 m
• Schwacher oder fehlender Puls an der betroffenen Gliedmaße
• ABI < 0,5 bei Ruhe
• Bekannte Stenose > 50% der A. iliaca oder A. femoralis auf der mit DUETT PRO zu verschließenden Seite
• Vorangegangene vaskuläre Bypass-Chirurgie der betroffenen Arterie
• Vorangegangene Stentimplantation in der direkten Umgebung der Punktionsstelle

Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit des DUETT PRO Verschlusssystems ist für die folgenden Patientengruppen nicht
erwiesen:
• Patienten unter 18 Jahren
• Schwangere Frauen oder stillende Mütter
• Patienten, die vermutlich mehrere Punktionsstellen haben
• Patienten mit einer antegraden Punktion der A. femoralis
• Patienten mit einem Hämatom > 6 cm vor Entfernung des Einführbestecks
• Patienten mit bekannten Blutgerinnungsstörungen, einschließlich Thrombozytopenie (< 100.000

Thrombozytenzahl), Thrombasthenie, Hämophilie oder von Willebrand-Jürgens-Syndrom)
• Patienten mit einem INR-Wert > 2,0 (z. B. Coumadin-Therapie)
• Patienten, bei denen eine thrombolytische Behandlung (Streptokinase, Urokinase, t-PA) in den letzten 

24 Stunden durchgeführt worden ist
• Patienten mit einer ACT > 400 Sekunden nach endovaskulärer Prozedur
• Patienten mit Bluthochdruck (systolischer Druck > 180 mm Hg und/oder diastolischer Druck 

> 110 mm Hg)
• Patienten, bei denen eine kontinuierliche Heparin- oder andere Antikoagulanzientherapie (außer mit zuge-

lassenen Glykoprotein IIb/IIIa Rezeptorenblockern wie ReoPro®) nach der endovaskulären Prozedur vorgese-
hen ist

K L I N I S C H E S P R O Z E D E R E

Die folgenden Anweisungen sind kein Ersatz für die notwendige fachliche Ausbildung zur Anwendung des DUETT
PRO. In dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebene medizinische Methoden und Verfahren stellen nicht ALLE
medizinisch anerkannten Verfahren dar und ersetzen die ärztliche Erfahrung und Urteilskraft in der Behandlung
eines bestimmten Patienten nicht.

Inhalt
Die DUETT PRO Verpackung enthält die folgenden Komponenten:
• (1) DUETT PRO Ballonkatheter
• (1) Stechampulle Thrombin mit U.S.Pharmakopoe (5.000 IE)
• (1) Stechampulle Lösungsmittel 5 ml
• (1) 10-ml-Mischspritze mit nicht durchstechender Ampullenzugangsvorrichtung
• (1) 10-ml-Kollagenspritze (200 mg) mit Luer-Lock-Adapter

Zusätzlich benötigtes Material:
• (1) kurzes Einführbesteck (5 F - 9 F)
• (1) 10-ml-Spritze (zur Vorbereitung des Katheters und Inflation des Ballons)
• Steriles NaCl 0,9% (zum Spülen des Einführbesteck-Seitenarms und Inflation des DUETT PRO Ballons)

Prozedere
Die Verpackung und Komponenten des DUETT PRO vor der Verwendung sorgfältig auf Beschädigung unter-
suchen. Den sterilen Inhalt der Verpackung so behandeln, dass er steril in den sterilen Arbeitsbereich gebracht
werden kann.

Das Einführbesteck (5F - 9F kurz) überprüfen.

Die Anwendung des DUETT PRO Verschlusssystems wird in drei Hauptschritten vollzogen:
1) Mischen des Prokoagulans
2) Vorbereiten und Positionieren des Katheters
3) Applikation des Prokoagulans und Entfernen des Katheters

M I S C H E N D E S P R O K O A G U L A N S

HINWEIS: Das Prokoagulans kann bis zu 1 Stunde vor Applikation vorbereitet werden.
1. Die Verschlusskappen von den Thrombin- und Verdünnungsmittel-Ampullen entfernen, um die Gummistopfen

freizulegen.
2. Mit Hilfe der 10-ml-Mischspritze und der nicht durchstechenden Ampullenzugangs-vorrichtung das gesamte

Verdünnungsmittel aus der Verdünnungsmittel-Ampulle herausziehen und in die Thrombin-Ampulle geben. 
3. Die Ampulle leicht kreisen, um das Thrombin zu rekonstituieren. DIE AMPULLE NICHT SCHÜTTELN.
4. Wenn sich das Thrombin vollständig aufgelöst hat, das rekonstituierte Thrombin wieder mit Hilfe der

Mischspritze und der Ampullenzugangsvorrichtung aus der Thrombin-Ampulle herausziehen. Die
Ampullenzugangsvorrichtung von der Mischspritze abnehmen. 

5. Den Kolben der 10-ml-Kollagenspritze herunterdrücken, bis das Kollagen auf etwa 1 ml zusammengepresst
ist. Die Mischspritze mit dem aufgelösten Thrombin mit dem Luer-Lock-Adapter an der Kollagenspritze
verbinden.

6. Das gesamte aufgelöste Thrombin schnell in die Kollagenspritze drücken.
7. Dann das Kollagen/Thrombin-Gemisch schnell zurück in die Mischspritze geben.
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8. Das gesamte Gemisch weiterhin kräftig austauschen, bis das gesamte Kollagen gründlich gesättigt ist. Das
gesamte Volumen des Prokoagulans mindestens zehn Mal zwischen der Misch- und Kollagenspritze aus-
tauschen.

9. Das Prokoagulans zur Seite legen, bis es gebraucht wird; dabei die Spritzen miteinander verbunden lassen.

V O R B E R E I T E N U N D P O S I T I O N I E R E N D E S K A T H E T E R S

Die folgende Abbildung zeigt den schematischen Aufbau des DUETT PRO Ballonkatheters und die im folgenden
Verfahren verwendeten Begriffe.

Der Katheter wird über das Einführbesteck (EFB) (5F - 9F), welches bereits für die vorangegangene endovaskuläre
Prozedur verwendet worden ist, platziert. Vor dem Einsatz des Katheters sicherstellen, dass das EFB in der A.

femoralis platziert ist und dass keine weiteren medizinischen Systeme im EFB vorhanden sind. Falls das EFB an
der Haut angenäht worden ist, den Faden nun entfernen.

Den Ballonkatheter wie folgt positionieren:
1. Vor der Positionierung des Katheters ein limitiertes Angiogramm über den Seitenarm des EFB durchführen

und die Punktionsstelle beurteilen, um zu gewährleisten, dass:
• die Punktionsstelle oberhalb der Bifurkation der A. femoralis communis und unterhalb des Lig. inguinale

lokalisiert ist;
• die A. femoralis einen Durchmesser von mindestens 6 mm hat;
• keine signifikanten Plaques (z.B. Stenose ab 50%) in der Nähe des EFB sichtbar sind.

HINWEIS: Den Katheter NUR verwenden, wenn alle drei Kriterien gewährleistet sind. Andernfalls eine alterna-
tive Verschlusstechnik verwenden.

2. Eine 10-ml-Spritze (nicht mitgeliefert) mit sterilem NaCl 0,9% füllen und eine negative Aspiration über den
Seitenarm des EFB durchführen, gefolgt von einer gründlichen Spülung mit der gleichen Lösung.

3. Zur Vorbereitung des Katheters die gleiche 10-ml-Spritze mit 5 ml sterilem NaCl 0,9% füllen und an den
Füllstutzen des Katheters anschließen. Den Hahn öffnen, mit der Spritze aspirieren und 10 Sekunden lang hal-
ten, um einen Unterdruck zu erzeugen. Den Hahn zudrehen, die Spritze entfernen und vollständig entlüften,
einen Meniskus erzeugen und die Spritze wieder an den Hahn anschließen.

HINWEIS: Sollte beim Aspirieren permanent Luft gezogen werden, kann ein Leck im System vorhanden sein.
Die feste Verbindung zwischen Spritze und Hahn prüfen und die Aspiration wiederholen. Stellt sich
nach wiederholter Aspiration das gleiche Ergebnis ein, Katheter NICHT VERWENDEN, sondern wech-
seln und das Verfahren wiederholen.

4. Sicherstellen, dass die Schutzhülle die flexible Drahtspitze komplett umschließt. Den Katheter neben dem
Hämostatikventil unterstützen, durch das Hämostatikventil einführen und bis zum ersten weißen
Hüllenmarker vorschieben.

5. Den Hüllenansatz mit einer Hand fixieren und den Schaft des Katheters mit der anderen Hand vorschieben,
bis der proximale Teil am Hüllenansatz anliegt. Ballon und flexible Drahtspitze sind nun für den atraumatis-
chen Zugang zur A. femoralis freigelegt.

6. Den gesamten Katheter in das EFB vorschieben, bis der schwarze Marker der Schutzhülle mit dem Ansatz des
EFB ausgerichtet ist. Der Ballon ist jetzt außerhalb des EFB in der A. femoralis positioniert. (Abbildung 1)

7. Das vorbereitete Prokoagulans noch zweimal mischen. Das gesamte Prokoagulans in die Mischspritze
aufziehen. Die leere Kollagenspritze und den Luer-Lock-Adapter entfernen und wegwerfen. Die
Prokoagulansspritze an den Hahn des Einführbesteck-Seitenarms anschließen.

HINWEIS: Nach dem Anschluss der Prokoagulansspritze am Seitenarm des EFB den Hahn NICHT vor der
Applikation öffnen. Andernfalls würde Blut in die Spritze mit dem Prokoagulans gelangen und somit
eine Koagulation in der Spritze stattfinden, da das EFB zu diesem Zeitpunkt in der Arterie positioniert
ist.

8. Zum Inflatieren des Ballons den Hahn am Füllstutzen des Katheters öffnen und den Spritzenkolben herunter-
drücken, während Flüssigkeit aus dem Entlastungsventil fließt. Dadurch wird gewährleistet, dass der Ballon
einen ausreichenden Durchmesser und Fülldruck erreicht. Den Hahn am Füllstutzen zudrehen, während noch
Flüssigkeit aus dem Entlastungsventil austritt. (Abbildung 2)

9. Das EFB mit einer Hand fixieren und die Hülle mit der anderen Hand ergreifen. Den Katheter vorsichtig
zurückziehen, bis Widerstand spürbar ist. Der Ballon hat nun die Spitze des EFB erreicht. (Abbildung 3)

10. Das EFB und den Katheter gleichzeitig so lange zurückziehen, bis erneut Widerstand spürbar ist. Der Ballon
hat nun die innere Punktionsstelle am Gefäß erreicht und erwirkt einen temporären Verschluss. (Abbildung 4)

HINWEIS: Beim Zurückziehen von Katheter und EFB auf die Marker der Hülle achten, um zu gewährleisten,
dass beide Teile gleichzeitig gezogen werden. Die relative Position der Hülle des EFB zum Katheter
darf sich beim Zurückziehen von Katheter und EFB nicht ändern.

A P P L I K A T I O N D E S P R O K O A G U L A N S U N D E N T F E R N E N D E S D U E T T P R O
K A T H E T E R S

HINWEIS: Während der Applikation des Prokoagulans fortwährend einen leichten Zug auf den Katheter
ausüben (Schritte 1-3).
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1. Den Ballon durch konstanten Zug am Katheter parallel zur Gefäßinnenwand an der Punktionsstelle fixieren.
Die weißen Marker der Hülle als Orientierungshilfe verwenden und das EFB etwas zurückziehen (ca. 3 bis 5
mm). Der Abstand der weißen Marker beträgt 5 mm von Mitte zu Mitte.

2. Die ordnungsgemäße Platzierung und Füllung des Ballons durch Öffnen des Hahns am Einführbesteck-
Seitenarm und Aspirieren mit der angeschlossenen Prokoagulansspritze bestätigen. Wenn Blut im Seitenarm
des EFB sichtbar ist, den Zug am Katheter leicht erhöhen und das EFB erneut ca. 
3 - 5 mm zurückziehen.

WARNUNG: Falls der Blutfluss in den Seitenarm des EFB anhält oder bei der Applikation des Prokoagulans
Widerstand auftritt, nicht mit dem Prozedere fortfahren. Dies kann zur intravasalen Injektion des
Prokoagulans führen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen. 
In diesem Fall den Ballon entleeren, den Katheter sowie das EFB aus der Arterie entfernen und
eine alternative Verschlusstechnik verwenden.

3. Bei konstanter Zugspannung am Katheter 4 ml Prokoagulans langsam (ca. 1 ml/Sekunde) applizieren. Den
Rest des Prokoagulans applizieren und dabei das EFB langsam durch das Gefäß zurückziehen. 
Mit der Applikation des Prokoagulans stoppen, sobald das EFB die Hautoberfläche erreicht oder das
Prokoagulans an der Punktionsstelle austritt. (Abbildung 5)

HINWEIS: Das EFB NICHT wieder verwenden, nachdem es entfernt wurde.

HINWEIS: Bei diagnostischen Verfahren, die mit EFBs der Größe 5 - 6 F durchgeführt werden, mindestens 
3 ml Prokoagulans abgeben. Bei allen anderen Verfahren 5 ml abgeben. Wird die hier angegebene
Mindestmenge des Prokoagulans nicht appliziert, ist der Verschluss des Gefäßes nicht gewährleistet.
In diesem Fall sollte eine manuelle Kompression durchgeführt werden.

Schritte 4 - 7 sollten mit einem Assistenten durchgeführt werden.
4. Okklusiven Handverschlussdruck 3 - 4 cm proximal zur arteriellen Punktionsstelle ausüben. Die Zugspannung

des Katheters entlasten. Den Hahn am Füllstutzen öffnen und fünf Sekunden lang voll aspirieren, um den
Ballon zu entleeren. Den Hahn am Füllstutzen zudrehen. (Abbildung 6)

5. Den Katheter und das EFB aus dem Patienten entfernen.
6. Direkten, nichtverschließenden manuellen Druck auf die Punktionsstelle ausüben und den proximalen

Verschlussdruck beenden. Den Druck weiter aufrechterhalten, bis Hämostase erreicht ist (normalerweise 2 bis
5 Minuten).

7. Das Verschlusssystem nach dem Einsatz entsprechend den einschlägigen Bestimmungen für bio-medizinis-
chen Abfall entsorgen.

P A T I E N T E N N A C H S O R G E

1. Die Punktionsstelle nach Beendigung des manuellen Drucks kontrollieren. Die Haut muss trocken sein und
darf kein Hämatom aufweisen.

2. Einen Druckverband für 1 Stunde auf der Punktionsstelle anbringen (Empfehlung).
3. Die Punktionsstelle entsprechend des Klinik-Protokolls beurteilen.
4. Den Patienten nach Anordnung des Arztes oder entsprechend des Klinik-Protokolls für Verschlusssysteme

mobilisieren.
5. Falls ein Neuzugang zur Punktionsstelle erforderlich ist, die gleichen Klinik-Protokolle befolgen, die für einen

Neuzugang nach standardmäßiger Kompression verwendet werden.

B E S C H R Ä N K T E  G A R A N T I E
Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantiert, dass das Vascular Solutions Duett Pro Verschlusssystem vor dem angegebenen
Verfallsdatum frei von Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehlern ist. Die Haftung unter dieser Garantie beschränkt sich
auf Kostenrückerstattung oder Ersatz für jedes Produkt, das nach Ermessen von Vascular Solutions, Inc. mit
Verarbeitungs- oder Materialfehlern behaftet ist. Vascular Solutions, Inc. lehnt die Haftung für zufällige, besondere
oder Folgeschäden ab, die sich aus der Anwendung des Vascular Solutions Duett Pro Verschlusssystems ergeben.
Beschädigung des Geräts durch Missbrauch, Veränderung, unzulässige Lagerung oder unzulässige Handhabung
machen diese Garantie ungültig.

Kein Angestellter, Vertreter oder Vertragshändler von Vascular Solutions, Inc. ist berechtigt, diese beschränkte
Garantie in irgendwelcher Weise zu ändern. Für jede vorgebliche Änderung oder Ergänzung ist der Rechtsweg
gegen Vascular Solution, Inc. ausgeschlossen.

DIESE GARANTIE GILT ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN
GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER MARKTFÄHIGKEIT ODER TAUGLICHKEIT FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK
ODER ANDERWEITIGER VERPFLICHTUNGEN VON VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Óôéò áíáãíùñéóìÝíåò ðéèáíÝò áíåðéèýìçôåò áíôéäñÜóåéò ïé ïðïßåò óõó÷åôßæïíôáé ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç áéìïóôáôþí áðü
êïëëáãüíï óõìðåñéëáìâÜíïíôáé ïé åîÞò:
• öëåãìïíÞ
• ïßäçìá
• áëëåñãéêÞ áíôßäñáóç
• áíôßäñáóç óå îÝíï óþìá
• ðéèáíüôçôá ëïßìùîçò
• äçìéïõñãßá óõìöýóåùí
• äéÜíïéîç ôçò ðëçãÞò

Ìéá áíáãíùñéóìÝíç óðÜíéá ðéèáíÞ áíôßäñáóç óõó÷åôéæüìåíç ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç èñïìâßíçò âüåéáò ðñïÝëåõóçò åßíáé ç
áíÜðôõîç áíáóôáëôéêþí áíôéóùìÜôùí, êÜôé ðïõ åìðïäßæåé ôç äéáäéêáóßá áéìüóôáóçò.

Å Î Á Ô Ï Ì É Ê Å Õ Ó Ç  Ô Ç Ó  È Å Ñ Á Ð Å É Á Ó
Ãéá ôá êñéôÞñéá åðéëïãÞò áóèåíþí áíáôñÝîôå óôéò åíüôçôåò “Åíäåßîåéò” êáé “Áíôåíäåßîåéò”. ¼ðùò óçìåéþèçêå óôçí
åíüôçôá ìå ôéò ÐñïåéäïðïéÞóåéò, ôï DUETT PRO äåí èá ðñÝðåé íá ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôáé óå áóèåíåßò ìå óïâáñÞ ðåñéöåñéêÞ
áããåéïðÜèåéá. Ç “óïâáñÞ ðåñéöåñéêÞ áããåéïðÜèåéá” ïñßæåôáé ùò åîÞò:
• óïâáñïý âáèìïý ÷ùëüôçôá üôáí ï áóèåíÞò êáëýðôåé áðüóôáóç ìéêñüôåñç ôùí 30 ìÝôñùí
• áäýíáìåò óöýîåéò Þ áðïõóßá óöýîåùí óôï ðñïóâåâëçìÝíï Üêñï
• ABI <0,5 óôçí çñåìßá
• ãíùóôÞ óôÝíùóç >50% ôçò ëáãüíéáò Þ ôçò ìçñéáßáò áñôçñßáò óôçí ðñïóâåâëçìÝíç ðëåõñÜ
• ðñïçãçèåßóá ÷åéñïõñãéêÞ åðÝìâáóç bypass ôçò ðñïóâåâëçìÝíçò ìçñéáßáò áñôçñßáò
• ðñïçãçèåßóá ôïðïèÝôçóç stent êïíôÜ óôç èÝóç áñôçñéáêÞò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò

Ç áóöÜëåéá êáé ç áðïôåëåóìáôéêüôçôá ôïõ DUETT PRO äåí Ý÷ïõí ðñïóäéïñéóôåß óôéò ðáñáêÜôù êáôçãïñßåò
áóèåíþí:
• áóèåíåßò çëéêßáò ìéêñüôåñçò ôùí 18 åôþí
• Ýãêõïé Þ èçëÜæïõóåò ìçôÝñåò
• áóèåíåßò ìå ðéèáíþò ðïëëáðëÝò èÝóåéò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò
• áóèåíåßò ìå ðñüóèéá ðáñáêÝíôçóç ôçò ìçñéáßáò áñôçñßáò
• áóèåíåßò ìå áéìÜôùìá >6 cm ðñéí áðü ôçí áöáßñåóç ôïõ èçêáñéïý
• áóèåíåßò ìå ãíùóôÞ áéìïññáãéêÞ äéáôáñá÷Þ, üðùò ð.÷. èñïìâïêõôôáñïðåíßá (áñéèìüò áéìïðåôáëßùí <100.000),

èñïìâáóèÝíåéá, áéìïöéëßá Þ íüóï ôïõ von Willebrand 
• áóèåíåßò ìå INR âÜóçò >2,0 (ð.÷. èåñáðåßá ìå êïõìáäßíç) 
• áóèåíåßò ïé ïðïßïé õðïâëÞèçêáí óå èñïìâïëõôéêÞ áãùãÞ (óôñåðôïêéíÜóç, ïõñïêéíÜóç, t-PA) êáôÜ ôï ðñïçãïýìåíï

24ùñï
• áóèåíåßò ìå ACT >400 äåõôåñüëåðôá êáôÜ ôçí ïëïêëÞñùóç ôçò åíäáããåéáêÞò äéáäéêáóßáò
• áóèåíåßò ìå õøçëÞ áñôçñéáêÞ ðßåóç (óõóôïëéêÞ >180 Þ äéáóôïëéêÞ >110 mm Hg) ç ïðïßá äåí áíôáðïêñßíåôáé óôç

öáñìáêåõôéêÞ áãùãÞ
• áóèåíåßò ãéá ôïõò ïðïßïõò Ý÷åé ðñïãñáììáôéóôåß óõíå÷éæüìåíç èåñáðåßá ìå çðáñßíç Þ Üëëï áíôéðçêôéêü (åêôüò

áðü ôïõò åãêåêñéìÝíïõò áíáóôïëåßò õðïäï÷Ýùí ãëõêïðñùôåÀíçò IIb/IIIa, ð.÷. ReoPro®) ìåôÜ ôçí ïëïêëÞñùóç ôçò
åíäáããåéáêÞò äéáäéêáóßáò

Ê Ë É Í É Ê Ç  Ä É Á Ä É Ê Á Ó É Á
Ïé ïäçãßåò ðïõ áêïëïõèïýí ðñïóöÝñïõí ôå÷íéêÞ êáèïäÞãçóç áëëÜ äåí åîáëåßöïõí ôçí áíÜãêç ôõðéêÞò åêðáßäåõóçò
óôç ÷ñÞóç ôçò óõóêåõÞò DUETT PRO. ÅðéðëÝïí, ïé éáôñéêÝò ôå÷íéêÝò êáé äéáäéêáóßåò ðïõ ðåñéãñÜöïíôáé óå áõôü ôï
åã÷åéñßäéï äåí áíôéðñïóùðåýïõí ÏËÁ ôá éáôñéêþò áðïäåêôÜ ðñùôüêïëëá ïýôå õðïêáèéóôïýí ôçí åìðåéñßá êáé ôçí
êñßóç ôïõ éáôñïý óå ó÷Ýóç ìå ôçí áãùãÞ ïðïéïõäÞðïôå áóèåíïýò.

Áíáëþóéìá
Ç óõóêåõáóßá ôïõ DUETT PRO ðåñéÝ÷åé ôá åîÞò:
• (1) êáèåôÞñá DUETT PRO
• (1) öéáëßäéï èñïìâßíçò U.S.P. (5.000 ìïíÜäùí)
• (1) öéáëßäéï äéáëõôéêïý ìÝóïõ (5 ml)
• (1) óýñéããá áíÜìåéîçò 10 ml ìå êïßëç âåëüíá ðñïóðÝëáóçò öéáëéäßïõ
• (1) óýñéããá 10 ml ç ïðïßá ðåñéÝ÷åé êïëëáãüíï (200 mg), ìå ðñïóáñôçìÝíï åîÜñôçìá áíÜìåéîçò luer

¢ëëá õëéêÜ ôá ïðïßá áðáéôïýíôáé ãéá ôç äéáäéêáóßá áëëÜ äåí ðáñÝ÷ïíôáé ìáæß ìå ôç óõóêåõÞ DUETT PRO åßíáé ôá
åîÞò:
• (1) èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò 5F-9F ìéêñïý ìÞêïõò
• (1) óýñéããá 10 ml (ãéá ôçí ðñïåôïéìáóßá ôïõ êáèåôÞñá êáé ôç äéüãêùóç ôïõ ìðáëïíéïý)
• óôåßñïò öõóéïëïãéêüò ïñüò (ãéá Ýêðëõóç ôïõ ðëåõñéêïý âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý êáé äéüãêùóç ôïõ ìðáëïíéïý

DUETT PRO)

Äéáäéêáóßá
Ðñéí áðü ôç ÷ñÞóç åðéèåùñÞóôå ðñïóåêôéêÜ ôç óõóêåõáóßá ôïõ DUETT PRO êáé ôá åîáñôÞìáôá ôçò óõóêåõÞò ãéá
ôõ÷üí åíäåßîåéò æçìéÜò. Ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç óôåßñáò ôå÷íéêÞò ìåôáöÝñåôå ôá åîáñôÞìáôá óôï óôåßñï ðåäßï.

Âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï õðÜñ÷ïí èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò åßíáé èçêÜñé 5F-9F ìéêñïý ìÞêïõò

Ç äéáäéêáóßá Ýêðôõîçò ôçò óõóêåõÞò DUETT PRO áðïôåëåßôáé áðü 3 êýñéá óôÜäéá:
1) áíÜìåéîç ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý
2) ðñïåôïéìáóßá êáé Ýêðôõîç ôïõ êáèåôÞñá
3) Ýã÷õóç ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý êáé áöáßñåóç ôïõ êáèåôÞñá

Á Í Á Ì Å É Î Ç  Ô Ï Õ  Ð Ñ Ï Ð Ç Ê Ô É Ê Ï Õ

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Ìðïñåßôå íá ðñïåôïéìÜóåôå ôï ðñïðçêôéêü ìÝ÷ñé êáé ìßá þñá ðñéí áðü ôçí Ýêðôõîç.
1. ÁöáéñÝóôå ôá êáëýììáôá áðü ôá öéáëßäéá èñïìâßíçò êáé äéáëõôéêïý ìÝóïõ ãéá íá áðïêáëýøåôå ôá åëáóôéêÜ

ðþìáôá.
2. Ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç ôçò óýñéããáò áíÜìåéîçò ôùí 10 ml êáé ôçò êïßëçò âåëüíáò ðñïóðÝëáóçò öéáëéäßïõ áíáññïöÞóôå

ïëüêëçñç ôçí ðïóüôçôá ôïõ äéáëýôç áðü ôï öéáëßäéï äéáëýôç êáé ìåôáöÝñåôÝ ôçí óôï öéáëßäéï èñïìâßíçò.
3. ÐåñéóôñÝøôå ôï öéáëßäéï ãéá íá ãßíåé áíáóýóôáóç ôçò èñïìâßíçò. ÌÇÍ ÁÍÁÊÉÍÅÉÔÅ ÄÕÍÁÔÁ ÔÏ ÖÉÁËÉÄÉÏ.
4. ¼ôáí ç èñïìâßíç äéáëõèåß åíôåëþò, áíáññïöÞóôå ôçí áðü ôï öéáëßäéü ôçò ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç ôçò óýñéããáò áíÜìåéîçò

êáé ôçò êïßëçò âåëüíáò ðñïóðÝëáóçò öéáëéäßïõ. ÁöáéñÝóôå ôçí êïßëç âåëüíá ðñïóðÝëáóçò öéáëéäßïõ áðü ôç
óýñéããá áíÜìåéîçò. 

5. ÐéÝóôå ôï Ýìâïëï ôçò óýñéããáò êïëëáãüíïõ Ýùò üôïõ ôï êïëëáãüíï óõìðéåóôåß óå 1 ml ðåñßðïõ. ÓõíäÝóôå ôç
óýñéããá áíÜìåéîçò ç ïðïßá ðåñéÝ÷åé ôçí áíáóõóôáèåßóá èñïìâßíç óôï åîÜñôçìá áíÜìåéîçò luer ôçò óýñéããáò
êïëëáãüíïõ.

6. Óðñþîôå ãñÞãïñá ôçí áíáóõóôáèåßóá èñïìâßíç ìÝóá óôç óýñéããá êïëëáãüíïõ.

7. Êáôüðéí, óðñþîôå ãñÞãïñá ôï ìåßãìá èñïìâßíçò/êïëëáãüíïõ ìÝóá óôç óýñéããá áíÜìåéîçò.

26

0261Rev F DuettIFU.qxp  11/22/2004  2:02 PM  Page 26



8. Óõíå÷ßóôå áõôÞ ôç ãñÞãïñç ìåôáöïñÜ ôïõ ìåßãìáôïò áðü ôç ìßá óýñéããá óôçí Üëëç Ýùò üôïõ ïëüêëçñç ç
ðïóüôçôá ôïõ êïëëáãüíïõ äéáðïôéóôåß åíôåëþò. ÊÜíåôå áõôÞ ôç ìåôáöïñÜ ïëüêëçñçò ôçò ðïóüôçôáò ôïõ
ðñïðçêôéêïý ìåôáîý ôùí äýï óõñéããþí (áíÜìåéîçò êáé êïëëáãüíïõ) ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí 10 öïñÝò.

9. ÁöÞóôå ôï ðñïðçêôéêü ìÝóá óôéò óõíäåäåìÝíåò óýñéããåò Ýùò üôïõ ôï ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå.

Ð Ñ Ï Å Ô Ï É Ì Á Ó É Á  Ê Á É  Å Ê Ð Ô Õ Î Ç  Ô Ï Õ  Ê Á È Å Ô Ç Ñ Á  D U E T T  P R O
ÁíáôñÝîôå óôï ó÷åäéÜãñáììá ôïõ êáèåôÞñá DUETT PRO ðáñáêÜôù ãéá íá äåßôå ôçí ïñïëïãßá ç ïðïßá
÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôáé óôç äéáäéêáóßá Ýêðôõîçò ðïõ ðåñéãñÜöåôáé óôç óõíÝ÷åéá.

Ç Ýêðôõîç ôïõ êáèåôÞñá ãßíåôáé ìÝóù ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò (5F-9F) ôï ïðïßï ÷ñçóéìïðïéåßôáé ãéá ôçí ðñïçãïýìåíç
åíäáããåéáêÞ äéáäéêáóßá. Ðñéí åêðôýîåôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá, âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï èçêÜñé åßíáé ôïðïèåôçìÝíï óôç ìçñéáßá
áñôçñßá êáé äåí öÝñåé êáìßá óõóêåõÞ Þ åîÜñôçìá. ÁöáéñÝóôå ôõ÷üí ñÜììáôá ôá ïðïßá óõãêñáôïýí ôï èçêÜñé
åéóáãùãÞò óôçí åðéöÜíåéá ôïõ äÝñìáôïò.

Åêðôýîôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá ùò åîÞò:

1. ÊÜíåôå Ýíá ðåñéïñéóìÝíï ìçñéáßï áããåéïãñÜöçìá ìÝóù ôïõ ðëåõñéêïý âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò êáé
áîéïëüãçóç ôçò èÝóçò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò ðñéí áðü ôçí Ýêðôõîç ôïõ êáèåôÞñá ãéá íá âåâáéùèåßôå üôé: 
• ç áñôçñéïôïìÞ âñßóêåôáé ðÜíù áðü ôï äé÷áóìü ôçò êïéíÞò ìçñéáßáò áñôçñßáò êáé êÜôù áðü ôï âïõâùíéêü

óýíäåóìï
• ç äéÜìåôñïò ôçò ìçñéáßáò áñôçñßáò åßíáé ßóç Þ ìåãáëýôåñç ôùí 6 mm
• äåí õðÜñ÷åé ìåãÜëç ðïóüôçôá áèçñùìáôéêÞò ðëÜêáò (ð.÷. óôÝíùóç > 50%) êïíôÜ óôï áñôçñéáêü èçêÜñé

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Áí äåí õößóôáôáé ïðïéáäÞðïôå áðü ôéò ðáñáðÜíù ðñïûðïèÝóåéò, ÌÇÍ åêðôýîåôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá.
×ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå ìéá åíáëëáêôéêÞ ìÝèïäï êëåéóßìáôïò ôçò èÝóçò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò.

2. Ìå ôç ÷ñÞóç ìéáò óýñéããáò 10 ml (äåí ðáñÝ÷åôáé ìå ôç óõóêåõÞ) ãåìéóìÝíç ìå óôåßñï ïñü êÜíåôå áñíçôéêÞ
áíáññüöçóç ìÝóù ôïõ ðëåõñéêïý âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò êáé êáôüðéí ìéá ðëÞñç Ýêðëõóç ìå ïñü.

3. Ãéá íá ðñïåôïéìÜóåôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá, áíáññïöÞóôå 5 ml óôåßñïõ ïñïý ìÝóá óôçí ßäéá óýñéããá. ÓõíäÝóôå ôç
óýñéããá óôç èýñá äéüãêùóçò ôïõ êáèåôÞñá. Áíïßîôå ôç óôñüöéããá, êÜíåôå áíáññüöçóç ìå ôç óýñéããá êáé
ðåñéìÝíåôå 10 äåõôåñüëåðôá ãéá íá äçìéïõñãçèåß êåíü. Êëåßóôå ôç óôñüöéããá, áðïóõíäÝóôå ôç óýñéããá,
áöáéñÝóôå üëï ôïí áÝñá áðü ôç óýñéããá, äçìéïõñãÞóôå ìçíßóêï êáé åðáíáóõíäÝóôå ôç óýñéããá óôç óôñüöéããá.

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Áí ðáñáôçñÞóåôå ìéá óõíå÷Þ ñïÞ öõóáëßäùí áÝñá ìÝóá óôç óýñéããá ìå ôïí ïñü êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá
ôçò áíáññüöçóçò, ëÜâåôå õðüøç óáò üôé ðéèáíüí íá õðÜñ÷åé äéáññïÞ óôï óýóôçìá. Óößîôå ôç
óýíäåóç óýñéããáò-óôñüöéããáò êáé êÜíåôå áíáññüöçóç îáíÜ. Áí óõíå÷ßæïõí íá õðÜñ÷ïõí
öõóáëßäåò áÝñá, ÌÇ ÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóåôå áõôüí ôïí êáèåôÞñá. Óõíå÷ßóôå ôç äéáäéêáóßá ìå Ýíáí
êáéíïýñãéï êáèåôÞñá.

4. Âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï ðåñßâëçìá êáëýðôåé åíôåëþò ôï åýêáìðôï Üêñï. Êñáôþíôáò ôïí êáèåôÞñá êïíôÜ óôçí
áéìïóôáôéêÞ âáëâßäá, åéóáãÜãåôÝ ôïí ìÝóù áõôÞò êáé ðñïùèÞóôå ôïí Ýùò ôïí ðñþôï ëåõêü äåßêôç ôïõ
ðåñéâëÞìáôïò.

5. Êñáôþíôáò ôï ðåñéóôüìéï ôïõ ðåñéâëÞìáôïò áêßíçôï ìå ôï Ýíá ÷Ýñé, ðñïùèÞóôå ôï óþìá ôïõ êáèåôÞñá ìå ôï Üëëï
óáò ÷Ýñé Ýùò üôïõ ôï åããýò óõãêñüôçìá óõíáíôÞóåé ôï ðåñéóôüìéï ôïõ ðåñéâëÞìáôïò. Ôï ìðáëüíé êáé ôï åýêáìðôï
Üêñï Ý÷ïõí ôþñá áðïêáëõöèåß êáé åßíáé Ýôïéìá ãéá áôñáõìáôéêÞ åéóáãùãÞ óôç ìçñéáßá áñôçñßá.

6. Óõíå÷ßóôå íá ðñïùèåßôå ïëüêëçñï ôïí êáèåôÞñá ìÝóá óôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò Ýùò üôïõ ï ìáýñïò äåßêôçò ôïõ
ðåñéâëÞìáôïò åõèõãñáììéóôåß ìå ôï ðåñéóôüìéï ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò. Ôï ìðáëüíé Ý÷åé ôþñá ôïðïèåôçèåß Ýîù
áðü ôï èçêÜñé êáé ìÝóá óôç ìçñéáßá áñôçñßá. (Åéêüíá 1).

7. ÊÜíåôå äýï ôåëéêÝò åíáëëáãÝò (äçëáäÞ ìåôáöïñÜ áðü ôç ìßá óýñéããá óôçí Üëëç) óôï ðñïðçêôéêü ðïõ åß÷áôå
ðñïåôïéìÜóåé ðñïçãïõìÝíùò. Ìå ïëüêëçñç ôçí ðïóüôçôá ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý ìÝóá óôç óýñéããá áíÜìåéîçò,
áðïóõíäÝóôå ôçí Üäåéá óýñéããá êïëëáãüíïõ êáé ôï åîÜñôçìá áíÜìåéîçò luer êáé ðåôÜîôå ôá. ÓõíäÝóôå ôç óýñéããá
ìå ôï ðñïðçêôéêü óôç óôñüöéããá ç ïðïßá åßíáé óõíäåäåìÝíç óôïí ðëåõñéêü âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý.

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Áöïý óõíäÝóåôå ôç óýñéããá ìå ôï ðñïðçêôéêü óôïí ðëåõñéêü âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý, ÌÇÍ
áíïßîåôå ôç óôñüöéããá ôïõ ðëåõñéêïý âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý ðáñÜ ìüíïí üôáí åßóôå Ýôïéìïé íá
êÜíåôå Ýã÷õóç ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý. ÅðåéäÞ ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò åßíáé ôïðïèåôçìÝíï ìÝóá óôçí
áñôçñßá, áí áíïßîåôå ôç óôñüöéããá èá åéóÝëèåé áßìá óôï ðñïðçêôéêü. Óå ìéá ôÝôïéá ðåñßðôùóç ç
ðÞîç èá ãßíåé ìÝóá óôç óýñéããá.

8. Äéïãêþóôå ôï ìðáëüíé áíïßãïíôáò ôç óôñüöéããá ôçò èýñáò äéüãêùóçò ôïõ êáèåôÞñá êáé óðñþ÷íïíôáò ôï Ýìâïëï
ôçò óýñéããáò åíþ ôñÝ÷åé õãñü áðü ôç âáëâßäá áíáêïýöéóçò. Ç ñïÞ ôïõ õãñïý óçìáßíåé üôé ôï ìðáëüíé Ý÷åé öèÜóåé
óå åðáñêÞ åðßðåäá äéáìÝôñïõ êáé ðßåóçò. Êëåßóôå ôç óôñüöéããá ôçò èýñáò äéüãêùóçò åíþ ôï õãñü ôñÝ÷åé áêüìá
áðü ôç âáëâßäá áíáêïýöéóçò. (Åéêüíá 2).

9. Êñáôþíôáò ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò áêßíçôï ìå ôï Ýíá ÷Ýñé, ðéÜóôå ôï ðåñßâëçìá ìå ôï Üëëï óáò ÷Ýñé. Áðïóýñåôå
ìáëáêÜ ôïí êáèåôÞñá Ýùò üôïõ áéóèáíèåßôå áíôßóôáóç. Ôï ìðáëüíé áêïõìðÜ ôþñá óôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò. 
(Åéêüíá 3).

10. Óõíå÷ßóôå íá áðïóýñåôå ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò ìáæß ìå ôïí êáèåôÞñá óáí Ýíá óþìá Ýùò üôïõ áéóèáíèåßôå êáé ðÜëé
áíôßóôáóç. Ôï ìðáëüíé áêïõìðÜ ôþñá óôç èÝóç ðáñáêÝíôçóçò êáé ôç óöñáãßæåé ðñïóùñéíÜ. (Åéêüíá 4).

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Ðáñáôçñåßôå ôïõò äåßêôåò ôïõ ðåñéâëÞìáôïò ãéá íá âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò êáé ï
êáèåôÞñáò áðïóýñïíôáé óáí Ýíá óþìá. Ç èÝóç ôïõ ðåñéóôïìßïõ ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò ùò ðñïò
ôï ðåñßâëçìá ôïõ êáèåôÞñá äåí ðñÝðåé íá áëëÜîåé êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôçò áðüóõñóçò ôïõ èçêáñéïý
êáé ôïõ êáèåôÞñá.

27

0261Rev F DuettIFU.qxp  11/22/2004  2:02 PM  Page 27



Å Ã × Õ Ó Ç  Ô Ï Õ  Ð Ñ Ï Ð Ç Ê Ô É Ê Ï Õ  Ê Á É  Á Ö Á É Ñ Å Ó Ç  Ô Ï Õ  Ê Á È Å Ô Ç Ñ Á  D U E T T  P R O

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Äéáôçñåßôå ìéá óôáèåñÞ, åëáöñÜ ôÜóç óôïí êáèåôÞñá êáè' üëç ôç äéÜñêåéá ôçò Ýã÷õóçò ôïõ
ðñïðçêôéêïý (âÞìáôá 1-3).

1. Ìå ôï ìðáëüíé íá áêïõìðÜ óôç èÝóç ðáñáêÝíôçóçò, äéáôçñÞóôå ìéá óôáèåñÞ, åëáöñÜ ôÜóç (ôÝíôùìá) óôïí
êáèåôÞñá, ðáñÜëëçëá ðñïò ôç äßïäï ôïõ éóôïý. ×ñçóéìïðïéþíôáò ôïõò ëåõêïýò äåßêôåò ôïõ ðåñéâëÞìáôïò ãéá
êáèïäÞãçóç, áðïóýñåôå åëáöñÜ ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò (~3-5 mm). Ïé ëåõêïß äåßêôåò ôïõ ðåñéâëÞìáôïò åßíáé
ôïðïèåôçìÝíïé óå áðüóôáóç 5 mm ï Ýíáò áðü ôïí Üëëïí êáé êåíôñéêÜ ï Ýíáò ðñïò ôïí Üëëïí.

2. Åðáëçèåýóôå ôç óùóôÞ èÝóç êáé äéüãêùóç ôïõ ìðáëïíéïý áíïßãïíôáò ôç óôñüöéããá ôïõ ðëåõñéêïý âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ
èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò êáé êÜíïíôáò áíáññüöçóç ìå ôç óýñéããá ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý. Áí õðÜñ÷åé áßìá óôïí ðëåõñéêü
âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò, áõîÞóôå åëáöñÜ ôçí ôÜóç óôïí êáèåôÞñá êáé áðïóýñåôå ðÜëé åëáöñÜ ôï
èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò (~3-5 mm).

ÐÑÏÅÉÄÏÐÏÉÇÓÇ: Áí óõíå÷ßæåé íá õðÜñ÷åé áßìá óôïí ðëåõñéêü âñá÷ßïíá ôïõ èçêáñéïý åéóáãùãÞò Þ áí
óõíáíôÞóåôå áíôßóôáóç êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá Ýã÷õóçò ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý, ìçí ðñï÷ùñÞóåôå óôçí
Ýêðôõîç. ÕðÜñ÷åé ðåñßðôùóç ôï ðñïðçêôéêü íá åã÷õèåß ìÝóá óôï áããåßï êáé íá ðñïêëçèåß
óïâáñüò ôñáõìáôéóìüò. Åêêåíþóôå ôï ìðáëüíé êáé áöáéñÝóôå ôïí êáèåôÞñá êáé ôï èçêÜñé
åéóáãùãÞò áðü ôçí áñôçñßá. ÌåôÜ ôçí áöáßñåóç ôïõ êáèåôÞñá êáé ôïõ èçêáñéïý,
÷ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå ìéá åíáëëáêôéêÞ ìÝèïäï êëåéóßìáôïò ôçò èÝóçò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò.

3. Äéáôçñþíôáò óôáèåñÞ, åëáöñÜ ôÜóç óôïí êáèåôÞñá, êÜíåôå Ýã÷õóç 4 ml ðñïðçêôéêïý áñãÜ (~1 ml/äåõôåñüëåðôï).
Óõíå÷ßóôå ôçí Ýã÷õóç ôïõ õðüëïéðïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý åíþ áðïóýñåôå áñãÜ ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò ìÝóù ôçò äéüäïõ ôïõ
éóôïý. ÓôáìáôÞóôå ôçí Ýã÷õóç ôïõ ðñïðçêôéêïý üôáí ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò åîÝëèåé áðü ôçí åðéöÜíåéá ôïõ
äÝñìáôïò Þ üôáí ôï ðñïðçêôéêü áñ÷ßæåé íá åîÝñ÷åôáé áðü ôç äßïäï ôïõ éóôïý. (Åéêüíá 5).

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: ¼ôáí ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò åîÝëèåé áðü ôçí åðéöÜíåéá ôïõ äÝñìáôïò, ÄÅÍ ÐÑÅÐÅÉ óå êáìßá
ðåñßðôùóç íá ôï åðáíåéóáãÜãåôå óôïí áóèåíÞ.

ÓÇÌÅÉÙÓÇ: Ãéá äéáãíùóôéêÝò äéáäéêáóßåò ïé ïðïßåò åêôåëïýíôáé ìÝóù èçêáñéþí 5F-6F êÜíåôå Ýã÷õóç
ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí 3 ml ðñïðçêôéêïý, åíþ ãéá üëåò ôéò Üëëåò äéáäéêáóßåò êÜíåôå Ýã÷õóç 5 ml
ðñïðçêôéêïý. Áí äåí ÷ïñçãçèåß ç åëÜ÷éóôç ðïóüôçôá ðñïðçêôéêïý ãéá ôïí åêÜóôïôå ôýðï
äéáäéêáóßáò, ìðïñåß íá ìçí åðéôåõ÷èåß óöñÜãéóç. Åöáñìüæåôå ôç óõíÞèç ìç÷áíéêÞ óõìðßåóç.

Ôá âÞìáôá 4-7 ìðïñïýí íá åêôåëåóôïýí ìå ôç óõíåñãáóßá âïçèïý.
4. Åöáñìüóôå áðïöñáêôéêÞ ðßåóç 3-4 cm åããýò ôçò èÝóçò áñôçñéáêÞò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò. Äéáêüøôå ôçí åöáñìïãÞ ôÜóçò

óôïí êáèåôÞñá. Áíïßîôå ôç óôñüöéããá ôçò èýñáò äéüãêùóçò êáé êÜíåôå áíáññüöçóç ãéá 5 äåõôåñüëåðôá ãéá
íá åêêåíþóåôå ôï ìðáëüíé. Êëåßóôå ôç óôñüöéããá ôçò èýñáò äéüãêùóçò. (Åéêüíá 6).

5. ÁöáéñÝóôå åíôåëþò ôïí êáèåôÞñá êáé ôï èçêÜñé åéóáãùãÞò áðü ôïí áóèåíÞ.

6. Åöáñìüóôå Üìåóç, ìç áðïöñáêôéêÞ ðßåóç ìå ôï ÷Ýñé óôç èÝóç ðáñáêÝíôçóçò êáé äéáêüøôå ôçí åããýò áðïöñáêôéêÞ
ðßåóç. Óõíå÷ßóôå íá åöáñìüæåôå ðßåóç Ýùò üôïõ åðéôåõ÷èåß áéìüóôáóç (óõíÞèùò ìÝóá óå 2-5 ëåðôÜ).

7. Áöïý ïëïêëçñþóåôå ôç ÷ñÞóç ôçò óõóêåõÞò ðåôÜîôå ôç óõóêåõÞ óýìöùíá ìå ôç ãåíéêÜ áðïäåêôÞ ðñáêôéêÞ
áðüññéøçò ìïëõóìáôéêþí áðïâëÞôùí.

Ì Å Ô Á  Ô Ç Í  Ï Ë Ï Ê Ë Ç Ñ Ù Ó Ç  Ô Ç Ó  Ä É Á Ä É Ê Á Ó É Á Ó

1. Âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ç èÝóç ðáñáêÝíôçóçò ðáñáìÝíåé óôåãíÞ êáé äåí ó÷çìáôßæåôáé áéìÜôùìá üôáí äéáêüøåôå ôçí
Üìåóç, ìç áðïöñáêôéêÞ ðßåóç ìå ôï ÷Ýñé.

2. ÔïðïèåôÞóôå Ýíáí ðéåóôéêü åðßäåóìï óôç èÝóç ðáñáêÝíôçóçò ãéá ìßá þñá (óýóôáóç ôçò VASCULAR SOLU-
TIONS).

3. ÊÜíåôå áîéïëüãçóç ôçò èÝóçò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò óýìöùíá ìå ôï ðñùôüêïëëï ôïõ íïóïêïìåßïõ óáò.

4. Ï áóèåíÞò ðñÝðåé íá ãßíåé ðåñéðáôçôéêüò êáôÜ ôçí êñßóç ôïõ éáôñïý Þ óýìöùíá ìå ôï ðñùôüêïëëï ôïõ
íïóïêïìåßïõ.

5. Áí ÷ñåéáóôåß åðáíáðñïóðÝëáóç ôçò èÝóçò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò, áêïëïõèÞóôå ôéò êáôåõèõíôÞñéåò ïäçãßåò
íïóïêïìåéáêÞò ðñáêôéêÞò ïé ïðïßåò áöïñïýí ôçí åðáíáðñïóðÝëáóç ôçò èÝóçò ðáñáêÝíôçóçò ìåôÜ áðü åðßôåõîç
áéìüóôáóçò.

Ð Å Ñ É Ï Ñ É Ó Ì Å Í Ç  Å Ã Ã Õ Ç Ó Ç
Ç Vascular Solutions, Inc. åããõÜôáé üôé ç ÓõóêåõÞ ÓöñÜãéóçò Duett Pro Vascular Solutions åßíáé åëåýèåñç
åëáôôùìÜôùí õëéêþí êáé êáôáóêåõÞò ðñéí áðü ôçí áíáãñáöüìåíç çìåñïìçíßá ëÞîçò. Ç åõèýíç ôçò Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. âÜóåé ôçò ðáñïýóáò åããýçóçò ðåñéïñßæåôáé óôçí åðéóôñïöÞ ôïõ ðïóïý áãïñÜò Þ óôçí áíôéêáôÜóôáóç
ïðïéïõäÞðïôå ðñïúüíôïò äéáðéóôùèåß, áðü ôç Vascular Solutions, Inc., üôé åßíáé åëáôôùìáôéêü ùò ðñïò ôá õëéêÜ Þ ôçí
êáôáóêåõÞ. Ç Vascular Solutions, Inc. äåí èá õðÝ÷åé åõèýíç ãéá ïðïéáäÞðïôå ôõ÷áßá, åéäéêÞ Þ ðáñåðüìåíç æçìßá ç
ïðïßá ôõ÷üí èá ðñïêýøåé áðü ôç ÷ñÞóç ôçò ÓõóêåõÞò ÓöñÜãéóçò Duett Pro Vascular Solutions. Ç ðñüêëçóç æçìéÜò óôï
ðñïúüí ëüãù êáêÞò ÷ñÞóçò, ìåôáôñïðÞò, áêáôÜëëçëçò öýëáîçò Þ ëáíèáóìÝíùí ÷åéñéóìþí èá êáôáóôÞóåé Üêõñç ôçí
ðáñïýóá åããýçóç.

ÊáíÝíáò õðÜëëçëïò, áíôéðñüóùðïò Þ äéáíïìÝáò ôçò Vascular Solutions, Inc. äåí Ý÷åé åîïõóéïäüôçóç íá åðéöÝñåé
êáíåíüò åßäïõò ìåôáâïëÝò Þ ôñïðïðïéÞóåéò óôçí ðáñïýóá åããýçóç. Êáìßá ìåôáâïëÞ Þ ôñïðïðïßçóç äåí èá ãßíåé
åöáñìïóôÞ áðü ôç Vascular Solutions, Inc.

Ç ÐÁÑÏÕÓÁ ÅÃÃÕÇÓÇ ÁÍÔÉÊÁÈÉÓÔÁ ÑÇÔÁ ÏËÅÓ ÔÉÓ ÁËËÅÓ ÅÃÃÕÇÓÅÉÓ, ÑÇÔÅÓ ¹ ÓÉÙÐÇÑÅÓ,
ÓÕÌÐÅÑÉËÁÌÂÁÍÏÌÅÍÇÓ ÏÐÏÉÁÓÄÇÐÏÔÅ ÅÃÃÕÇÓÇÓ ÅÌÐÏÑÅÕÓÉÌÏÔÇÔÁÓ ¹ ÊÁÔÁËËÇËÏÔÇÔÁÓ ÃÉÁ
ÓÕÃÊÅÊÑÉÌÅÍÏ ÓÊÏÐÏ ¹ ÏÐÏÉÁÓÄÇÐÏÔÅ ÁËËÇÓ ÕÐÏ×ÑÅÙÓÇÓ ÔÇÓ VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Tra gli effetti collaterali potenziali noti associati all’uso di dispositivi per emostasi contenenti collagene attual-
mente in commercio sono compresi casi di:
• Infiammazione
• Edema
• Reazione allergica
• Reazione ad un corpo estraneo
• Potenziamento di infezione
• Formazione di adesione
• Deiscenza della ferita

Un noto raro effetto collaterale potenziale associato all’uso della trombina di derivazione bovina è lo sviluppo di
anticorpi inibitori che interferiscono con l’emostasi.

P E R S O N A L I Z Z A Z I O N E D E L T R A T T A M E N T O

Per i criteri di selezione dei pazienti, fare riferimento alle sezioni Indicazioni per l’uso e Controindicazioni. Come
notato nella sezione Avvertenze, il DUETT PRO non va utilizzato su pazienti con gravi patologie vascolari per-
iferiche. Tale definizione può essere applicata a:
• Claudicazione accentuata durante la deambulazione < 30 metri
• Polso debole o assente nell’arto trattato
• ABI < 0,5 a riposo
• Stenosi nota > 50% nell’arteria iliaca o femorale del lato trattato
• Precedente intervento di bypass vascolare che ha interessato l’arteria femorale trattata
• Precedente impianto di stent in prossimità del sito di puntura arterioso

Si noti che la sicurezza e l’efficacia del dispositivo DUETT PRO non sono state dimostrate nella seguente popo-
lazione di pazienti:
• Pazienti di età inferiore a 18 anni
• Donne in stato di gravidanza o in fase di allattamento
• Pazienti con sospetto di più siti di puntura
• Pazienti con sospetta puntura anteriore dell’arteria femorale
• Pazienti con un ematoma > 6 cm presente prima della rimozione dell’introduttore
• Pazienti affetti da malattia emorragica nota, inclusa la trombocitopenia (< 100.000 piastrine), tromboastenia,

emofilia o sindrome di von Willebrand
• Pazienti con INR di base > 2,0 (ad esempio terapia con Coumadin)
• Pazienti che hanno ricevuto terapia trombolitica (streptochinasi, urochinasi, t-PA) nelle ultime 24 ore
• Pazienti con ACT > 400 secondi alla conclusione della procedura endovascolare
• Pazienti con una pressione sanguigna elevata (SBP > 180 o DBP > 110 mm Hg) nonostante la terapia medica
• Pazienti in cui una terapia con eparina o con altri anticoagulanti (ad eccezione di bloccanti del recettore delle

piastrine glicoproteiche IIb/IIIa approvati - ad esempio ReoPro®) verrà continuata dopo la conclusione della
procedura endovascolare

P R O C E D U R A C L I N I C A

Le istruzioni seguenti forniscono le necessarie indicazioni tecniche, ma non eliminano la necessità di training for-
male all’uso del dispositivo DUETT PRO. Le tecniche e le procedure descritte non rappresentano TUTTI i protocol-
li medici accettabili, né vogliono sostituirsi all’esperienza e alla capacità di giudizio del medico nel trattare ogni
specifico paziente.

Contenuto
La confezione DUETT PRO contiene:
• (1) Catetere DUETT PRO
• (1) Fiala di trombina U.S.P. (5.000 unità)
• (1) Fiala di diluente, 5 ml
• (1) siringa di mescolatura da 10 ml con dispositivo di accesso alla fiala tipo Huber
• (1) Siringa da 10 ml di collagene (200 mg) con luer di miscelazione

Altri materiali necessari ma non forniti:
• (1) Introduttore corto da 5 - 9 Fr
• (1) Siringa da 10 ml (per la preparazione del catetere e il gonfiaggio del palloncino)
• Soluzione salina sterile (per lavare il braccio laterale dell’introduttore e gonfiare il palloncino 

DUETT PRO)

Procedura 
Prima dell’uso, ispezionare attentamente la confezione DUETT PRO e il contenuto, per controllare che non siano
danneggiati. Mediante tecnica sterile, trasferire le componenti in campo sterile.

Verificare che l’introduttore esistente sia un introduttore corto da 5 - 9 Fr.

La procedura per l’uso del dispositivo DUETT PRO si compone di tre parti:
1) Miscelazione del procoagulante
2) Preparazione e inserimento del catetere
3) Somministrazione del procoagulante e rimozione del catetere

M I S C E L A Z I O N E D E L P R O C O A G U L A N T E

NOTA: il procoagulante può essere preparato fino ad un’ora prima dell’utilizzo.
1. Rimuovere i tappi esterni dalle fiale di trombina e di diluente per esporre i tappi 

di gomma.
2. Utilizzando la siringa di mescolatura da 10 ml e il dispositivo di accesso alla fiala tipo Huber, estrarre tutto il

diluente dalla sua fiala e trasferirlo nella fiala di trombina.
3. Ruotare delicatamente la fiala per ricostituire la trombina. NON SCUOTERE.
4. Quando la trombina è completamente sciolta, estrarre di nuovo la trombina ricostituita dalla sua fiala medi-

ante la siringa di mescolatura e il dispositivo di accesso alla fiala. Rimuovere il dispositivo di accesso alla
fiala dalla siringa di mescolatura. 

5. Premere lo stantuffo della siringa da 10 ml di collagene fino a comprimere il collagene a circa 1 ml. Collegare
la siringa di miscelazione contenente la trombina ricostituita al luer di miscelazione della siringa di collagene.

6. Iniettare rapidamente tutta la trombina ricostituita nella siringa di collagene.
7. Quindi, riportare rapidamente la miscela di collagene/trombina nella siringa di miscelazione.
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8. Continuare questo rapido processo di travaso delle miscele fino a saturare completamente il collagene.
Travasare l’intero volume di procoagulante tra la siringa di miscelazione e quella di collagene per un minimo
di 10 volte.

9. Mantenendo le siringhe collegate, mettere da parte il procoagulante fino al momento in cui sia necessario
utilizzarlo.

P R E P A R A Z I O N E E I N S E R I M E N T O D E L C A T E T E R E D U E T T  P R O
Esaminare il seguente disegno schematico del catetere DUETT PRO per la terminologia utilizzata nella procedura
di inserimento descritta.

Il catetere viene inserito attraverso l’introduttore (da 5 - 9 Fr) utilizzato nella procedura endovascolare precedente.
Prima di inserire il catetere, assicurarsi che l’introduttore sia posizionato nell’arteria femorale 
e sia libero da dispositivi. Rimuovere qualsiasi sutura che tenga fermo l’introduttore a livello cutaneo.

Per l’inserimento del catetere, attenersi alla procedura seguente:
1. Prima di inserire il catetere, eseguire un’angiografia femorale limitata attraverso il braccio laterale dell’intro-

duttore e una valutazione del sito di puntura in modo da confermare che:
• L’arteriotomia sia localizzata sopra la biforcazione dell’arteria femorale comune e sotto il legamento

inguinale
• L’arteria femorale abbia un diametro > 6 mm
• Non vi siano placche significative (ad es. stenosi > 50%) nei pressi dell’introduttore arterioso.

NOTA: in caso contrario, NON inserire il catetere. Usare un metodo di chiusura del sito di puntura alternativo.
2. Utilizzando una siringa da 10 ml (non in dotazione) riempita con soluzione salina normale sterile, eseguire

un’aspirazione negativa attraverso il braccio laterale dell’introduttore, seguita da un’irrigazione di soluzione
salina.

3. Per preparare il catetere, aspirare 5 ml di soluzione salina normale sterile nella stessa siringa da 10 ml.
Collegare la siringa all’ingresso di gonfiaggio del catetere. Aprire il rubinetto, aspirare con la siringa e tenerla
in posizione per 10 secondi per creare il vuoto. Chiudere il rubinetto, scollegare la siringa, rimuovere tutta
l’aria dalla siringa, creare un menisco e ricollegare la siringa al rubinetto.

NOTA: se si nota un flusso continuo di bolle d’aria nella siringa riempita con la soluzione salina durante l’aspi-
razione, è possibile che vi sia una fuga all’interno del sistema. Serrare la connessione siringa-rubinetto
e aspirare di nuovo. Se le bolle d’aria permangono, NON utilizzare il catetere. Procurarsi un nuovo
catetere e continuare la procedura.

4. Assicurarsi che la guaina ricopra completamente la punta floppy. Posizionare il catetere vicino alla valvola
emostatica, quindi inserirlo nella valvola e farlo avanzare fino al primo marker bianco sulla guaina.

5. Mantenendo fermo con una mano il raccordo della guaina, far avanzare con l’altra il corpo del catetere finché
il gruppo prossimale non raggiunge il raccordo della guaina. Il palloncino e la punta floppy sono ora esposti
per entrare in modo atraumatico nell’arteria femorale.

6. Continuare a far avanzare il catetere all’interno dell’introduttore finché il marker nero sulla guaina non è
allineato al raccordo dell’introduttore. Il palloncino si trova ora al di fuori dell’introduttore e nell’arteria
femorale (Figura 1).

7. Recuperare il procoagulante precedentemente preparato ed eseguire due scambi finali. Con tutto il procoagu-
lante nella siringa di miscelazione, scollegare la siringa di collagene vuota con il luer di miscelazione e gettar-
li. Collegare la siringa contenente il procoagulante al rubinetto collegato al braccio laterale dell’introduttore.

NOTA: quando la siringa contenente il procoagulante è collegata al braccio laterale dell’introduttore, NON
aprire il rubinetto del braccio laterale finché non si è pronti a somministrare la miscela. Dato che in
questo momento l’introduttore è posizionato nell’arteria, con l’apertura del rubinetto un flusso libero di
sangue raggiunge il procoagulante e si verifica la coagulazione all’interno della siringa.

8. Gonfiare il palloncino aprendo il rubinetto sull’ingresso di gonfiaggio del catetere e spingendo lo stantuffo
della siringa finché non fuoriesce fluido dalla valvola di sicurezza. Ciò conferma che il palloncino ha raggiunto
un diametro ed una pressione adeguati. Chiudere il rubinetto sull’ingresso di gonfiaggio mentre il fluido con-
tinua a fuoriuscire dalla valvola di sicurezza (Figura 2).

9. Mantenendo fermo l’introduttore con una mano, afferrare con l’altra la guaina. Tirare con delicatezza il
catetere finché non si avverte una prima resistenza. Il palloncino è ora appoggiato contro l’introduttore
(Figura 3).

10. Continuare a retrarre insieme l’introduttore e il catetere finché non si avverte nuovamente resistenza. 
Il palloncino è ora appoggiato contro il sito di puntura e lo chiude temporaneamente (Figura 4).

NOTA: osservare i marker sulla guaina per assicurarsi di retrarre insieme l’introduttore e il catetere. 
La posizione del raccordo dell’introduttore relativa alla guaina del catetere non deve cambiare durante
la retrazione dell’introduttore e del catetere.
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S O M M I N I S T R A Z I O N E D E L P R O A G U L A N T E E R I M O Z I O N E D E L C A T E T E R E
D U E T T P R O

NOTA: una leggera e costante pressione deve essere mantenuta sul catetere durante la somministrazione del
procoagulante (fasi 1-3).

1. Mentre il palloncino ostruisce il sito di puntura, mantenere una leggera e costante pressione sul catetere par-
allelamente al tratto di tessuto. Servendosi come guida dei marker bianchi sulla guaina, retrarre leggermente
l’introduttore (~3 - 5 mm). I marker bianchi sulla guaina sono distanziati di 5 mm, da centro a centro.

2. Verificare il corretto posizionamento e il gonfiaggio del palloncino aprendo il rubinetto sul braccio laterale
dell’introduttore e aspirando con la siringa contenente il procoagulante. Se si osserva del sangue nel braccio
laterale dell’introduttore, aumentare leggermente la tensione sul catetere e retrarre leggermente l’introdut-
tore (~3 - 5 mm).

AVVERTENZA: se il sangue continua a scorrere nel braccio laterale dell’introduttore o se si avverte resisten-
za durante la somministrazione del procoagulante, non procedere con l’inserimento. Ciò
potrebbe causare una somministrazione intravascolare del procoagulante, con gravi con-
seguenze. Sgonfiare il palloncino e rimuovere il catetere e l’introduttore dall’arteria. Dopo la
rimozione del catetere e dell’introduttore, utilizzare un metodo di chiusura del sito di puntu-
ra alternativo.

3. Sempre mantenendo una leggera e costante tensione sul catetere, somministrare lentamente (~1 ml/s) 
4 ml di procoagulante. Mentre si continua ad iniettare il procoagulante rimanente, retrarre lentamente l’intro-
duttore attraverso il tratto di tessuto. Smettere di somministrare il procoagulante quando l’introduttore fuori-
esce dalla superficie cutanea o quando il procoagulante inizia a fuoriuscire dal tratto di tessuto (Figura 5).

NOTA: dopo che l’introduttore fuoriesce dalla superficie cutanea, NON deve essere reintrodotto nel paziente. 

NOTA: somministrare una dose minima di 3 ml di procoagulante per procedure diagnostiche eseguite medi-
ante introduttori da 5-6 Fr o una dose di 5 ml per tutte le altre procedure. Se non viene somministrata
la quantità minima prevista per il tipo di procedura, la chiusura del sito potrebbe non avere luogo. In
questo caso, applicare una compressione meccanica standard.

Le fasi 4-7 possono essere eseguite con l’ausilio di una seconda persona.
4. Applicare una pressione occlusiva in posizione prossimale di 3-4 cm rispetto al sito di puntura arterioso.

Rilasciare la tensione sul catetere. Aprire il rubinetto sull’ingresso di gonfiaggio e aspirare a fondo per 5 sec-
ondi per sgonfiare il palloncino. Chiudere il rubinetto sull’ingresso di gonfiaggio (Figura 6).

5. Rimuovere completamente il catetere e l’introduttore dal paziente.
6. Applicare una pressione manuale diretta non occlusiva sul sito di puntura e rilasciare la pressione occlusiva

prossimale. Continuare ad applicare pressione manuale finché si raggiunge l’emostasi (normalmente da 2 a 5
minuti).

7. Dopo l’uso, eliminare il dispositivo usato secondo le vigenti norme sui rifiuti contaminati.

G E S T I O N E D E L P A Z I E N T E D O P O L A P R O C E D U R A

1. Verificare che il sito di puntura sia asciutto e che non si formi alcun ematoma dopo il rilascio della pressione
manuale non occlusiva.

2. Applicare una medicazione compressiva al sito di puntura per un’ora (consigliato).
3. Valutare il sito di puntura secondo il protocollo istituzionale.
4. La ripresa della deambulazione deve essere disposta a discrezione del medico o in base al protocollo isti-

tuzionale per dispositivi per emostasi.
5. Seguire il protocollo istituzionale in caso sia necessario accedere nuovamente al sito di puntura dopo la com-

pressione standard.

G A R A N Z I A  L I M I T A T A
La Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantisce che il dispositivo per emostasi Duett Pro Vascular Solutions è privo 
di difetti di fabbricazione e di materiali prima della data di scadenza indicata. La responsabilità relativa a questa
garanzia è limitata al rimborso o alla sostituzione di ogni prodotto che la Vascular Solutions, Inc. reputi difettoso
per quanto riguarda i materiali o la fabbricazione. La Vascular Solutions, Inc. non è responsabile di alcun danno
incidentale, speciale o indiretto correlato all’utilizzo del dispositivo per emostasi Duett Pro Vascular Solutions.
Danni al prodotto dovuti a uso scorretto, alterazione, procedure 
di immagazzinamento o manipolazione improprie annulleranno la presente garanzia limitata.

Nessun dipendente, agente o distributore della Vascular Solutions, Inc. ha alcuna autorità per alterare 
o emendare la presente garanzia limitata in alcun modo. Nessuna alterazione o emendamento sarà riconosciuto
dalla Vascular Solutions, Inc.

QUESTA GARANZIA SOSTITUISCE TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, ESPLICITE O IMPLICITE, INCLUSA OGNI
GARANZIA DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O DI FUNZIONALITÀ PER UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO O OGNI ALTRO OBBLIGO
DELLA VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Entre as potenciais reacções adversas reconhecidas associadas à utilização de hemostáticos de colagénio comer-
cializados contam-se as seguintes:
• inflamação
• edema
• reacção alérgica
• reacção de corpo estranho
• potenciação da infecção
• formação de aderências
• deiscência da ferida

Uma reacção adversa potencial reconhecida e rara, associada à utilização de trombina de origem bovina, 
é o desenvolvimento de anticorpos inibidores que interferem com a hemóstase.

I N D I V I D U A L I Z A Ç Ã O D O T R A T A M E N T O

Consulte as secções Indicações e Contra-indicações quanto aos critérios de selecção dos doentes. Conforme indi-
cado na secção de Avisos, o DUETT PRO não deve ser utilizado em indivíduos com doença grave na rede vascu-
lar periférica. Define-se a doença vascular periférica grave da seguinte forma:
• claudicação grave ao deambular < 30 metros
• fraqueza ou ausência de pulso no membro afectado
• ABI < 0,5 em descanso
• estenose conhecida superior a 50% na artéria ilíaca ou femoral no lado afectado
• cirurgia de bypass vascular prévia envolvendo a artéria femural afectada
• colocação prévia de stent nas proximidades do local da punção arterial

É de notar que a segurança e a eficácia do DUETT PRO não foram confirmadas nas seguintes populações 
de doentes:
• doentes com idade inferior a 18 anos
• mulheres grávidas ou a amamentar
• doentes que se suspeite terem zonas de perfuração múltipla
• doentes com uma punção anterógrada da artéria femural 
• doentes com um hematoma maior de 6 cm anterior à remoção da bainha
• doentes com um problema hemorrágico conhecido, incluindo trombocitopenia (contagem das plaquetas

< 100.000), trombastenia, hemofilia ou doença de von Willebrand
• doentes com um INR na linha de base maior de 2,0 (por exemplo, terapêutica com cumadina)
• doentes que receberam terapêutica trombolítica (estreptocinase, urocinase, t-PA) nas 24 horas precedentes
• doentes com um TCA > 400 segundos na conclusão da intervenção endovascular
• doentes com pressão arterial elevada (PAS > 180 ou PAD > 110 mm Hg) apesar da terapêutica médica
• doentes para os quais está planeada a continuação da terapêutica com heparina ou outros anticoagulantes

(com excepção dos bloqueadores dos receptores da glicoproteína IIb/IIIa aprovados - por exemplo,
ReoPro®), após a conclusão da intervenção endovascular

P R O C E D I M E N T O C L Í N I C O

As instruções seguintes contêm orientações de ordem técnica mas não dispensam a necessidade de uma apren-
dizagem formal da utilização do DUETT PRO. As técnicas e procedimentos descritos não representam TODOS os
protocolos medicamente aceites nem pretendem substituir a experiência e o critério do médico ao tratar um
determinado doente.

Materiais
A embalagem do DUETT PRO contém o seguinte:
• (1) cateter DUETT PRO
• (1) frasco de trombina U.S.P. (5.000 unidades)
• (1) frasco de diluente, 5 ml
• (1) seringa de mistura de 10 ml com dispositivo de acesso com frasco sem extracção
• (1) seringa de 10 ml de colagénio (200 mg) com luer de mistura acoplado

Outros materiais necessários mas não fornecidos: 
• (1) bainha de introdução curta 5F - 9F
• (1) seringa de 10 ml (para preparação do cateter e insuflação do balão)
• solução salina normal estéril (para lavagem do braço lateral da bainha e insuflação do balão do 

DUETT PRO)

Procedimento
Antes de utilizar, inspeccione cuidadosamente se a embalagem do DUETT PRO e os componentes estão danifica-
dos. Utilizando uma técnica esterilizada, transfira os componentes para o campo estéril. 

Confirme que a bainha de introdução existente é uma bainha curta de 5F - 9F.

O procedimento de colocação do DUETT PRO consiste em 3 partes principais: 
1) mistura do procoagulante
2) preparação e colocação do cateter
3) fornecimento do procoagulante e remoção do cateter

M I S T U R A D O P R O C O A G U L A N T E

NOTA: O procoagulante pode ser preparado até uma hora antes da colocação.
1. Retirar as tampas dos frascos de trombina e diluente para expor as rolhas 

de borracha.
2. Usando a seringa de mistura de 10 ml de o dispositivo de acesso com frasco sem extracção, retirar todo o

diluente do frasco de diluente e transferir para o frasco de trombina. 
3. Rodar suavemente o frasco para reconstituir a trombina. NÃO ABANAR.
4. Quando a trombina se encontrar completamente dissolvida, retirar novamente 

a trombina reconstituída do frasco de trombina usando a seringa de mistura 
e o dispositivo de acesso com frasco. Retirar o dispositivo de acesso com frasco 
da seringa de mistura. 

5. Carregue no êmbolo na seringa de colagénio de 10 ml até o colagénio ficar comprimido até cerca de 
1 ml. Adapte a seringa de mistura que contém a trombina reconstituída ao luer de mistura na seringa 
de colagénio.

6. Faça entrar a trombina reconstituída rapidamente para dentro da seringa de colagénio.
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7. A seguir, faça entrar rapidamente a mistura de trombina/colagénio novamente para dentro da seringa de
mistura.

8. Continue a fazer vigorosamente esta troca da mistura completa até a totalidade do colagénio estar integral-
mente saturada. Faça a troca do volume total de procoagulante entre as seringas de mistura e de colagénio
pelo menos 10 vezes.

9. Deixando as seringas ligadas, coloque o procoagulante de lado até ser necessário.

P R E P A R A Ç Ã O E C O L O C A Ç Ã O D O C A T E T E R D U E T T  P R O
Estude o desenho esquemático do cateter DUETT PRO apresentado a seguir para se familiarizar com a termi-
nologia utilizada no procedimento de colocação seguinte.

O cateter é colocado através da bainha de introdução (5F - 9F) utilizada na intervenção endovascular
antecedente. Antes de colocar o cateter, certifique-se de que a bainha está posicionada na artéria femoral e que
está livre de todos os dispositivos. Retire quaisquer suturas que mantenham a bainha de introdução à superfície
da pele.

Coloque o cateter de acordo com os seguintes passos: 
1. Faça um angiograma femural limitado através do braço lateral da bainha de introdução e avalie o local de

punção antes de colocar o cateter para confirmar que:
• a arteriotomia está acima da bifurcação da artéria femoral comum e abaixo do ligamento inguinal
• a artéria femoral comum apresenta 6 mm de diâmetro ou mais
• inexistência de uma quantidade significativa de placa (por exemplo, estenose > 50%) nas proximidades

da bainha arterial

NOTA: Caso se verifique a, b ou c, NÃO coloque o cateter. Recorra a um método alternativo para fechar 
o local da punção.

2. Utilizando uma seringa de 10 ml (não fornecida) cheia de solução salina normal estéril, efectue uma aspi-
ração através do braço lateral da bainha de introdução.

3. Para preparar o cateter, puxe 5 ml de solução salina normal estéril para dentro da mesma seringa de 
10 ml. Adapte a seringa à na entrada de insuflação do cateter. Abra a válvula de passagem, aspire com a
seringa e mantenha durante 10 segundos para criar vácuo. Feche a válvula de passagem, desprenda a
seringa, retire todo o ar da seringa, crie um menisco e volte a prender a seringa à válvula de passagem. 

NOTA: Caso se detecte uma corrente contínua de bolhas de ar na seringa cheia de solução salina durante a
aspiração, é possível que haja uma fuga no sistema. Aperte a ligação da válvula de passagem com a
seringa e aspire outra vez. Caso ainda existam bolhas de ar, NÃO use este cateter DUETT PRO.
Obtenha um novo cateter e continue o procedimento.

4. Certifique-se de que a manga cobre completamente a ponta flexível. Mantendo o cateter adjacente à válvula
de hemóstase, introduza o cateter através da válvula de hemóstase e empurre-o até ao primeiro marcador
branco da manga.

5. Mantendo, com uma das mãos, o ponto central da manga fixo, use a outra mão para empurrar o veio do
cateter de forma a que o conjunto proximal se encontre com o ponto central da manga. O balão e a ponta
flexível estão agora expostos para entrada atraumática na artéria femoral.

6. Continue a empurrar todo o cateter para dentro da bainha de introdução até que o marcador preto na manga
fique alinhado com o ponto central da bainha de introdução. O balão distal está agora posicionado fora da
bainha e dentro da artéria femoral. (Figura Nº 1)

7. Obtenha o procoagulante previamente preparado e faça duas trocas finais. Tendo todo o procoagulante na
seringa de mistura, desprenda a seringa de colagénio vazia e o luer de mistura e elimine-os. Adapte a
seringa de procoagulante na válvula de passagem ligada ao braço lateral da bainha. 

NOTA: Depois da seringa de procoagulante estar presa ao braço lateral da bainha, NÃO abra a válvula de pas-
sagem do braço lateral da bainha até estar pronto para aplicar o procoagulante. Como nesta altura a
bainha de introdução está posicionada na artéria, a abertura da válvula de passagem vai permitir um
fluxo livre de sangue para dentro do procoagulante. A coagulação far-se-á então dentro da seringa.

8. Insufle o balão abrindo a válvula de passagem na entrada de insuflação do cateter e empurrando o êmbolo
da seringa até que saia líquido da válvula de escape. Tal confirma que o balão atingiu um diâmetro e pressão
adequados. Feche a válvula de passagem na entrada de insuflação enquanto ainda existir fluxo de líquido na
válvula de escape. (Figura Nº 2)

9. Mantendo a bainha de introdução fixa com uma das mãos, agarre na manga com a outra mão. Retire suave-
mente o cateter até sentir resistência. O balão está agora encostado à bainha de introdução. (Figura Nº 3)

10. Continue a retirar a bainha de introdução e o cateter juntos como uma unidade até sentir novamente
resistência. O balão distal está agora encostado e a selar temporariamente o local da punção. 
(Figura Nº 4)

NOTA: Observe os marcadores da manga para garantir que a bainha de introdução e o cateter sejam retirados
como uma unidade. A posição do centro da bainha de introdução relativamente à manga do cateter
não se deve alterar durante a retirada da bainha e do cateter.

35

5 mm

5 mmMarcador Preto

Ponta flexível Balão Manga
Ponto central 
da manga 

Válvula de passagem
Válvula de escape

Entrada de insuflaç ão 

Marcadores Brancos da Manga

0261Rev F DuettIFU.qxp  11/22/2004  2:02 PM  Page 35



F O R N E C I M E N T O D O P R O C O A G U L A N T E E R E M O Ç Ã O D O C A T E T E R
D U E T T  P R O

NOTA: Durante o fornecimento do procoagulante é necessário manter sempre uma tensão suave e con-
stante sobre o cateter (Passos 1-3).
1. Com o balão encostado ao local da punção, mantenha uma tensão suave e constante sobre o cateter parale-

lo ao tracto tecidular. Utilizando os marcadores brancos da manga como orientação, retire ligeiramente (~ 3 -
5 mm) a bainha de introdução. Os marcadores brancos da manga estão posicionados com um afastamento
de 5 mm entre centros.

2. Confirme a posição e a insuflação correctas do balão abrindo a válvula de passagem no braço lateral da
bainha de introdução e aspirando com a seringa de procoagulante. Caso haja sangue no braço lateral da
bainha de introdução, aumente pouco a pouco a tensão sobre o cateter DUETT PRO e, mais uma vez, retire
ligeiramente a bainha (~ 3 - 5 mm).

AVISO: Se o fluxo sanguíneo continuar a entrar para o braço lateral da bainha de introdução ou se sentir
resistência durante o fornecimento do procoagulante, não prossiga com a colocação. Pode ocor-
rer administração intravascular do procoagulante, provocando lesões graves. Esvazie o balão e
retire o cateter da artéria. A seguir à remoção do cateter e da bainha de introdução, utilize um
método alternativo para encerrar o local da punção.

3. Mantendo uma tensão suave e constante sobre o cateter, administre lentamente (~1 ml/segundo) 
4 ml de procoagulante. Continue a administrar o procoagulante restante ao mesmo tempo que retira lenta-
mente a bainha de introdução através do tracto tecidular. Pare de administrar procoagulante quando a bain-
ha de introdução sair da superfície da pele ou quando o procoagulante começar a sair do tracto tecidular.
(Figura Nº 5)

NOTA: Uma vez que a bainha de introdução tenha saído da superfície da pele, NÃO deve ser reintroduzida no
doente.

NOTA: Administre um mínimo de 3 ml de procoagulante para procedimentos de diagnóstico executados por
meio de bainhas de 5-6F ou 5 ml para todos os outros procedimentos. Caso não seja administrada a
quantidade mínima de procoagulante para o tipo de intervenção, a selagem poderá não se efectuar.
Deve aplicar-se compressão mecânica normal.

Os passos 4-7 podem ser efectuados com o auxílio de uma segunda pessoa.
4. Aplique pressão oclusiva a uma distância de 3-4 cm do local da punção arterial. Liberte a tensão sobre 

o cateter. Abra a válvula de passagem na entrada de insuflação e aspire exaustivamente durante 
5 segundos para esvaziar. Feche a válvula de passagem na entrada de insuflação. (Figura Nº 6)

5. Retire completamente o balão e bainha de introdução do doente.
6. Aplique pressão manual directa e não oclusiva no local da punção e liberte a pressão oclusiva proximal.

Continue a aplicar pressão até se conseguir a hemóstase (tipicamente 2 a 5 minutos).
7. Ao terminar a utilização, elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as práticas geralmente aceites de eliminação

de resíduos biologicamente prejudiciais.

A C O M P A N H A M E N T O D O D O E N T E A P Ó S A I N T E R V E N Ç Ã O

1. Confirme se o local da punção permanece seco e se não há formação de hematoma depois de se libertar a
pressão manual directa e não oclusiva.

2. Aplique um penso de pressão firmemente no local da punção durante uma hora.
3. Avalie o local da punção de acordo com o protocolo institucional.
4. Faça deambular o doente de acordo com o critério do médico ou com o protocolo institucional do dispositi-

vo selante.
5. Caso seja necessário reaceder ao local de punção, siga as mesmas directivas de prática institucionais usadas

para reaceder após compressão padrão.

G A R A N T I A  L I M I T A D A
A Vascular Solutions, Inc. garante que o dispositivo selante Vascular Solutions Duett Pro está isento de defeitos
de mão-de-obra e de materiais antes da data de expiração indicada. A responsabilidade ao abrigo da presente
garantia limita-se ao reembolso ou à substituição de qualquer produto que, no entender da Vascular Solutions,
Inc., tenha defeitos de mão-de-obra ou de materiais. A Vascular Solutions, Inc. não se responsabiliza por quais-
quer danos directos, especiais ou indirectos decorrentes da utilização do dispositivo selante Vascular Solutions
Duett Pro. Os danos infringidos ao produto por utilização incorrecta, alteração, armazenamento incorrecto ou
manuseamento incorrecto anularão esta garantia limitada.

Nenhum empregado, agente ou distribuidor da Vascular Solutions, Inc. tem autoridade para alterar ou emendar
esta garantia limitada a nenhum respeito. Qualquer alteração ou emenda simulada não produzirá efeitos contra a
Vascular Solutions, Inc.

ESTA GARANTIA SUBSTITUI EXPRESSAMENTE TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS,
INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA DE POSSIBILIDADE DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU DE ADAPTAÇÃO PARA UM
DETERMINADO FIM OU QUALQUER OUTRA OBRIGAÇÃO DA VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.

36

0261Rev F DuettIFU.qxp  11/22/2004  2:02 PM  Page 36





• inflamación
• edema
• reacción alérgica
• reacción a cuerpos extraños
• potenciación de la infección
• formación de adherencias
• dehiscencia de heridas

Una rara reacción adversa conocida relacionada con el uso de trombina de origen bovino es el desarrollo de
anticuerpos inhibidores que obstaculizan la hemostasis.

I N D I V I D U A L I Z A C I Ó N D E L T R A T A M I E N T O

Consulte las secciones de indicaciones y contraindicaciones para elaborar criterios de selección de pacientes.
Como se anota en la sección de Advertencias, el DUETT PRO no se debe utilizar en pacientes con grave enfer-
medad vascular periférica.

La enfermedad vascular periférica grave se define como:
• cojera o debilidad extrema ante un desplazamiento < 30 m
• pulsaciones débiles o ausencia de pulsaciones en el miembro afectado
• ABI < 0,5 en reposo
• estenosis conocida > 50% en las arterias femoral o ilíaca del lado afectado
• cirugía previa de bypass vascular que haya estado relacionada a la arteria femoral afectada
• colocación previa de una prótesis vascular de stent en la proximidad del lugar de punción arterial.

Se hace notar que la seguridad y eficacia del DUETT PRO no ha sido establecida en las siguientes poblaciones de
pacientes:
• pacientes menores de 18 años
• mujeres embarazadas o en el período de lactancia
• pacientes en quienes se sospechan sitios de perforación múltiples
• pacientes con una punción anterógrada de la arteria femoral
• pacientes con un hematoma > 6 cm previo a la extracción de la funda
• pacientes con una enfermedad hemorrágica conocida, incluyendo trombocitopenia (recuento de plaquetas <

100.000), trombastenia, hemofilia o la enfermedad de von Willebrand
• pacientes con un INR (Cociente internacional normalizado) de base > 2,0 (por ejemplo terapia cumarina)
• pacientes que recibieron terapia trombolítica (estreptoquinasa, uroquinasa, t-PA) en las 24 horas anteriores
• pacientes con un ACT (Tiempo de coagulación activada) > 400 segundos después de una intervención

endovascular
• pacientes con una presión sanguínea elevada (sistólica > 180 o diastólica > 110 mm Hg) a pesar de la terapia

médica
• pacientes a los que se ha recetado una terapia continuada de heparina u otra terapia anticoagulante (excepto

los bloqueadores de receptores IIb/IIIa de glucoproteínas autorizados, por ejemplo ReoPro®) después de una
intervención endovascular

P R O C E D I M I E N T O C L Í N I C O

Las instrucciones siguientes constituyen una ayuda técnica pero no eximen de la necesidad de recibir una
instrucción formal en el uso del DUETT PRO. Las técnicas y procedimientos descritos no representan TODOS los
protocolos médicamente aceptables, ni tampoco pretenden sustituir la experiencia y criterio del médico en el
tratamiento de un paciente específico.

Contenido
El paquete del DUETT PRO contiene lo siguiente:
• (1) catéter DUETT PRO
• (1) vial de trombina, U.S.P. (5.000 unidades)
• (1) vial de diluyente, 5 ml
• (1) jeringa de mezcla de 10 ml con dispositivo no enucleador de acceso al vial
• (1) jeringa de colágeno de 10 ml (200 mg) con Luer mezclador

Otros materiales necesarios no suministrados son:
• (1) funda intubadora de longitud corta de 5 F - 9 F
• (1) jeringa de 10 ml (para preparación del catéter e inflado del globo)
• solución salina normal estéril (para irrigar a fondo el brazo lateral de la funda intubadora e inflar el globo

DUETT PRO)

Procedimiento
Inspeccione con cuidado el embalaje del DUETT PRO y sus componentes antes de proceder a su uso, para deter-
minar si han sufrido daños.

Traslade los componentes al campo estéril utilizando una técnica estéril

Compruebe que la funda intubadora existente es de la longitud adecuada (5 F - 9 F).

El procedimiento de colocación del DUETT PRO consiste en tres pasos principales:
1) mezcla del procoagulante
2) preparación y despliegue del catéter DUETT PRO
3) suministro del procoagulante y extracción del catéter DUETT PRO

M E Z C L A D E L P R O C O A G U L A N T E

NOTA: El procoagulante se puede preparar hasta una hora antes del despliegue.
1. Retire los protectores de los viales de trombina y diluyente para exponer los tapones de goma.
2. Con la jeringa de mezcla de 10 ml y el dispositivo no enucleador de acceso al vial, extraiga todo el diluyente

de su vial y transfiéralo al vial de trombina.
3. Gire suavemente el vial para reconstituir la trombina. NO LO AGITE CON FUERZA.
4. Cuando la trombina se haya disuelto completamente, extraiga de su vial la trombina reconstituida valién-

dose de nuevo de la jeringa de mezcla y del dispositivo de acceso al vial. Retire el dispositivo de acceso al
vial de la jeringa de mezcla. 

5. Se presiona el émbolo de la jeringa de colágeno de 10 ml hasta que el colágeno quede comprimido a aproxi-
madamente 1 ml. Se conecta la jeringa de mezcla que contiene la trombina reconstituida al Luer mezclador
de la jeringa de colágeno.

6. Se transfiere rápidamente toda la trombina reconstituida a la jeringa de colágeno.
7. A continuación, se vuelve a pasar rápidamente la mezcla de colágeno y trombina a la jeringa de mezcla.
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